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1913 (June 16): Turkey 10 pi. dull red, overprinted Double Eagle in black, a fine used 
example tied to small piece, lightly cancelled in black. A very scarce stamp. Cert. Holcombe 
(1994) Mi = € 4'800.  		     11 5 1'000 (€ 890)
1913 (June 16): 1 pi. black on crimson Turkey Postage Due optd. Double Eagle in black, a 
good used example used on small piece. A rare stamp. Cert. Holcombe (1995) Mi = € 2'600. 	    15 5 600 (€ 535)
1913 (Aug 13): 10 pa. surcharge in black on Turkey 20 pa. rose red surcharged with Double 
Eagle in red, a fine used example tied to small piece by part 'Elbasan' datestamp in black. A 
rare stamp. Cert. Scheller (2008) Mi = € 1'600. 		     16 5 400 (€ 355)
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European Countries A-F

Die Rheingold Sammlung Europa bis 1944

Die Sammlung umfasst 21 Ländersammlungen in vorwiegend überdurchschnittlicher Qualität. Bis auf wenige Ausnahmen 
wurde gestempelt gesammelt, meist mit klaren Rund und Vollstempel.  Dabei sind sehr viele Werte signiert von BPP oder 
Landesprüfer.  Die Sammlungen werden unter den einzelnen Ländern als Gebotslose angeboten.
Alle Sammlungen sind in unserem Onlinekatalog vollständig abgebildet, siehe unter: www.corinphila.ch

The Rheingold collection Europe until 1944

Twenty-one European Country -collections , all in well above average quality with selected strikes of fine circular date 
stamps including many signed values or certificates issued by BPP experts. 
Each collection will be announced as Offer (=Gebot)
The collections can be fully viewed in our online catalogue under www.corinphila.ch

Albania

View of Elbasan
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1913 (June 16): 2 pa. on Turkey 5 pa. ochre overprinted Double Eagle in black, two examples 
used on small piece, one with variety 'Double Eagle' inverted, tied by part 'Elbasan' cds in 
black. Rare and most unusual: this provisional was not sold at Post Offices but distributed 
to dignatories only. Cert. Holcombe (1994) Mi = € 4'000+. 		     A3+ A3 var 5 500 (€ 445)
1913: Independence Anniversary issue on seven philatelic covers of which six are First Day 
covers, one in mixed franking with Skanderberg issue, some with varieties incl. inverted 
Eagle or value tablet, in addition six loose stamps, fine. 		     200 (€ 180)
1913: 20 pa. rose Turkish postal stationery card optd. 'Double Eagle' in black, mailed to Munich 
with additional franking of 1913 20 pa. rose in pair, 1 pi. blue pair and two single 2 pi. bluish 
black (one with 'Double Eagle' inverted), all tied by 'Vlone' cds's in blue (Aug 9). Some staining 
away from the adhesives but scarce. Signed Dr. Rommerskirchen Mi = € 2'000+. 		     6x+ 7+ 8 6 500 (€ 445)
1913 (June 16): Philatelic unaddressed cover bearing 'Double Eagle' overprints on Turkey 5 
pa. ochre, 20 pa. rose, 2 pi. blackish blue, 'beyiye' overprinted Turkey 10 pa. blue-green; used 
with 5 pi. violet, slight vertical bend, and 'beyiye' optd. 1 pi. ultramarine - these last two stamps 
each with 'Double Eagle' surcharge inverted in black; all neatly tied by 'Vlone' datestamps 
(July 11) in blue. Rare. Signed A. Diena. Cert. Mikulski (1993) Mi = € 4'850+. 		     

4+ 6x+ 8+ 
12+ 10 var+ 

14 var 6 700 (€ 625)
1920 (June 8): Picture postcard franked by 20 q. on 16 h. green fiscal bisect on viewside, 
tied by French style Shkoder Albanie cds, fine. 		     62 6 200 (€ 180)
1913: Eagle overprints, an exceptional group (12 items) with June 1913 2 pa. olive with red 
Eagle inverted unused, 5 pa. ochre unused examples with red or violet Eagle surcharge, 10 
pa. green unused with blue overprint and Inverted example with red surcharge unused, 20 pa. 
rose pair unused with black Eagle, single with blue surcharge and 20 pa. rose with red Eagle 
inverted surcharge unused, 2 pi. used with red surcharge inverted and oily paper 20 pa. used 
on piece; 1913 1 pi. blue with red opt. and black Eagle used on piece and 1 pi. black on red 
unused. A very rare group, all are signed Dr. Peters AIEP Mi = € 7'000+. 		     5* 600 (€ 535)
1913: Lot with six selected rare classic stamps of Albania, four of them on small piece, five 
positions joined by new certificats Dr. E. Peters (2017) Mi = € 12'000. 		     A3+ 10/16 750 (€ 670)
1913: Eagle overprints, an exceptional group of unused and used examples with 2 pa. olive 
used (4), 5 pa. ochre unused and used (5), 10 pa. green used (4), 20 pa. rose with unused 
with opt. in violet, used (12) with surcharges in blue and in red and a tête-bêche vertical 
pair on piece, 1 pi. blue unused (13, incl. two rare blocks of four), used examples (6), 2 pi. 
blackish blue unused and used (6), 2½ pi. used (4), 5 pi. violet used (2) and August 1913 
10 pa. on 20 pa. rose used (4); a sensational and rare group with many varieties, nearly all 
signed by Dr. Peters AIEP Mi = € 25'000+. 		     54* 1'500 (€ 1'335)
1988 (May 20): 3.30 L. Flowers Booklet with horizontal strip of three values plus label, 31 
examples of this scarce Booklet, all fresh and fine unused Mi = € 2'170. 		     MH3 ** 150 (€ 135)
1913/58: Group of 12 covers/cards and a front, with 1913 registered cover to Munich with 
Eagle overprinted 20 pa. rose (2), 1 pi. ultramarine and provisional 10 pa. on 20 pa. rose all tied 
by 'Vlone' datestamps (17/9) in violet, Nov. 1913 further Bickel card to Munich with 20 pa.  
and 1 pi. and a front with all six values, 1917 cover from Austrian Forces in Durazzo, 1939 
optd. stationery envelopes unused etc. 		     6(6) 400 (€ 355)
1917/21: Italian occupation, three items, noted 1917 registered stampless cover with 
'POSTA MILITARE TRUPPE OCCUPAZIONE N.3' cds and matching label, 1918 
censored military postcard, and 1921 registered cover franked by Italy 20 c. and 1 l. tied 
by 'Posta Militare 50' cds with registration label alongside, surcharged 'POSTA ITALIANA 
DURAZZO (Albania), addressed to Constantinople. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
1922/24: Covers (3) with April 1922 25 q. blue optd. 'Besa' (Type II in black, inverted) in 
black tied by 'Tirane' cds (May 1, 1922), together with two covers each bearing complete set 
of five National Day overprinted in violet tied by 'Korce' datestamps (Jan 28, 1924). Scarce 
group. 		     79/II+ 90/94 6 150 (€ 135)
1939: Italian occupation, Victor Emmanuele 15 q. red and 25 q. blue stationery envelopes 
as well as 25 q. blue lettercard, all fine mint. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
1941/42: Italian occupation, group of five covers and one postcard to Italy or Germany, all 
franked by 1939/40 Occupation issue, attractive group incl. registered and censored, diverse 
frankings. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
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Franco-Prussian War 1870: Military entire letter from beseiged Verdun dated October 
30, carried by Belgian Courrier across the German lines and mailed at VIRTON with cds in 
black (Nov 3) with transit cds FRANCE / MIDI in black (Nov 4), 'Belg. Amb. / Erquelines' 
re-entry datestamp (Nov 4), 'Le Tell D'Ardeche' cds (Nov 8) and eventual 'Viviers' arrival 
cds (Nov 9) all struck in black. A remarkable and extremely rare survivor, entirely unique, 
which opens well for Exhibit display. Cert. Brun (2017).
Text reads: 'Addressez vos lettres à Mr. Goudron, Mareschal des logis en garrison à Verdun, 
Bureau restante de Virton'.
Note: Verdun was initially attacked on August 24, 1870 and remained under siege conditions 
until surrendering on November 8, 1870.  		     6 12'500 (€ 11'125)
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Belgium

Occupation of the Prussians in Verdun, 1870
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1849/1960ca: Interesting Collection hundreds stamps used/unused starting with Epaulettes 
and Medaillons, with 1869 Leopold definitives up to 5 fr. unused, 1911 Tuberculosis sets, 
some postmark interest, 1915 & 1918 Red Cross, 1919 King with Helmet unused (3), 
souvenir sheets, 1932 Mercier set unused & used, 1933 Orval unused (2), Tuberculosis, from 
1940 onward nearly complete unused, in addition advertisement tabs from booklets, official 
stamps, railway parcel stamps with better sets, postage due, post parcel stamps, telegraph 
stamps, journal parcel stamps with both sets unused, Belgian occupation in Germany, Eupen 
& Malmedy, and Legion Wallonie. A fine lot to be studied. 		     2'000 (€ 1'780)
1849/1970c.: Collections hundreds used/unused stamps incl. Epaulettes and Medaillons, 
some cancellation interest, 1865 definitives up to 1 fr., 1869 Leopold II up to 5 fr. brown, 
1915 Red Cross up to 10 fr., King with helmet up to 10 fr., later definitive and commemorative 
issues, souvenir sheets, Eupen & Malmedy, postage due, railway parcel stamps Mi = € 7'200 
following the consignor. 		     400 (€ 355)
1849/1980: Collection some hundred stamps used/unused, incl.some better values, full sets, 
souvenir sheets etc., mainly in good condition and housed in one album. 		     400 (€ 355)
1900/50: Small selection with some hundred stamps used/unused with railway stamps, 
precancelled items, telegraphs, postage dues as well as Eupen and Malmedy, good condition, 
arranged on album pages. 		     70 (€ 60)
1920/70: Collection resp. lot several hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, incl. 
full sets and souvenir sheets, nicely arranged in one stockbook owner's cat = € 3'000. 		     150 (€ 135)
1850/1970c.: Collection with sporadic classic issues used, the main value being in middle 
period with miniature sheets incl. 1935 Franz von Taxis sheets (2) used etc. and a good range 
of covers with two Insured frankings noted, including First World War Military Mail (100+ 
items) both from Belgium and other involved countries, with useful Austrian, German and 
Polish usages. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1849/1944: Fine used collection with better sets and values including 1849 Epaulettes and 
Medallions, 1851/58 diff. paper, 1863 perf. issues, 1866 newspaper stamps, 1878 5 Fr., 1918 
tin helmets to 10 Fr., 1927/28 Orval sets, 1930/31 miniature sheets, 1932 Kardinal Mercier 
and 1933 Orval set. 14 Values signed Balasse STC Mi. = € 9'950. Ex The Rheingold Collection.    Offer (Gebot)
1899/1902: A correspondence of mourning covers (7) all addressed to Emile Jottrand, the 
Assistant Legal Advisor to the Siamese Government in Bangkok, Thailand mailed at 25 c. 
rates from Brussels, Mons and Verviers. A scarce destination at this date. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1941/60ca: Lot 130 covers and cards, many advertisement cards, all sent to the Liechtenstein 
postal administration. 		     6 200 (€ 180)

Bulgaria

Crimean War 1854 (July 26): Soldier's entire letter written from Varna to Cork, Ireland 
struck with blue-green POST OFFICE / BRITISH ARMY datestamp (July 30) on reverse 
and rated '3' (pence) in manuscript, mailed via Marseilles. Cork arrival cds in red (Aug 10) 
and locally readdressed with CASTLETOWNROCHE straight line in blue and eventual 
'Mallow' arrival cds (Aug 16) in red. A fine and unusual entire. 		     6 700 (€ 625)
1873/74: Austrian Passport folded into four, showing superb strikes of SANDJAK DE 
VIDDIN negative seals in green (2) and a further strike in black, 'D'Austria I. R. Consolato 
Vidino' seals in black (3), unrecorded Ottoman circular negative seal in black. Fresh and fine 
condition for such a well travelled document. 		     (6) 120 (€ 105)
1896: Postage Due 5 st. orange, 10 st. violet and 30 st. green, the set of three values all in 
superb unused blocks of four variety 'Imperforate', the 10 st. in a corner marginal block, 
fresh and very fine, large part og. with the 3 st. and 30 st. unmounted og. Signed Karaivanoff. 
Cert. Hitzler (2016) Mi = € 3'000. 		     13xU/15U 4*/** 400 (€ 355)
1887 (Jan 1): 1 leva black & red, a fine unused block of four, marginal from left of sheet, 
fresh and very fine, unmounted og. 		     27 4** 250 (€ 225)
1896: Small Lion 2 leva and 3 leva, Colour Trial Proofs, each in Imperforate horizontal 
pairs, the 2 l. in rose (as issued) with vignette in bright blue being marginal from left of sheet 
with sl. bend and tone spot on gum, the 3 l. value printed in black, deep green with a bright 
green vignette, fresh and very with superb og. Rare. Signed Bühler. Cert. Hitzler (2016). 	
	    

44U+ 45U 
Proofs * 600 (€ 535)

1896: Small Lion 2 leva bright rose and 3 leva black & salmon, fine unused horizontal pairs, 
variety 'Imperforate', each of fine colour with superb large part og. Rare variety and most 
attractive. Cert. Hitzler (2016) Mi = € 1'600. 		     44U+ 45U * 500 (€ 445)
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1896: 2 leva bright rose, perf. 12¾ and 1896 25 st. red tied by bilingual 'Sophia' cds (Dec 
19) to Parcel Post form for three packets mailed to Sevlievo, repeated despatch datestamp 
at left and reverse with bilingual 'Sevlievo' cds of receipt (Dec 22). Small imperfections 
incl. slight closed tear and typical minor creasing but extremely rare: most probably the sole 
recorded usage of the 2 leva value used thus. Cert. Hitzler (2016). 		     44+ 43 6 700 (€ 625)
1901: Ferdinand 3 st. orange & black-brown, Error of Colour, a superb block of four from 
top of sheet, fresh colour and extremely fine, unmounted og. A great rarity in a multiple, 
matched with the normal shade. Rare - the sole mint block recorded. Signed and Cert. 
Zagorsky (1986) and Hitzler (2016) Mi = € 1'000+. 		     52F 4** 300 (€ 265)
1901: Ferdinand 3 st. orange & black-brown, Error of Colour, used on registered on 1911 
cover to Hungary additionally franked by 1911 1 st., 3 st. (2), 5 st., 15 st. and 25 st. all tied 
by bilingual 'Sofia' datestamps (July 26) in black, reverse with Budapest and arrival cds's. 
Scarce and most attractive usage of this scarce stamp, with just two recorded examples 
extant on cover. Cert. Hitzler (2016) Mi = € 250 off cover. 		     52F 6 400 (€ 355)
1901: Ferdinand 15 st. lilac red & grey-black, used horizontal pair variety 'Imperforate', large 
margins, fine used with each cancelled by near complete VARNA datestamps (7.III.1907) in 
brown. Extremely rare - the sole recorded example of this variety in a used multiple. Cert. 
Hitzler (2016) Gi 113a = £ 1'600 unused/Mi = €3'000. 		     55U 500 (€ 445)
1933 (Jan 5): Balkan Games, Athens, the complete unused set of seven values, all in sheet 
marginal blocks of four, all of fresh colour, some minor imperfections as to be expected, 
unmounted og. A very rare set in mint multiples. Cert. Hitzler (2016) Gi 327/332 = £ 4'400+/
Mi = € 4'400+. 		     252/258 4** 400 (€ 355)
1933 (Jan 5): Balkan Games, Athens, the 50 st. lilac-brown top value used on 1933 
registered express airmail cover to Munich tied by bold 'Sofia' datestamp in black (Sept 2), 
with registered, express and airmail labels adjacent. Reverse with repeated Sofia cds, Berlin 
cds (Sept 3) and Munich arrival (Sept 4). Slight creasing away from the scarce adhesive.  
A rare cover. Signed Zagorsky. Cert. Hitzler (2016) Gi 332 = £ 750 off cover/Mi = € 550 off cover.
  		     258 6 200 (€ 180)
1879/1901: Lot 110 stamps used/unused, mainly various Lion issues, also some postage 
dues and a few Turkish stramps, in addition 17 unused postal stationery items, on album 
pages. 		     150 (€ 135)
1879/1977: Collection with 1879 first issue set of five values used, 1881 set of six used, 
Ferdinand 1 l. in two unused panes of 25, from 1912 with unused or used sets incl. 1927 
Airmail set of five unused, 1931 definitives unused, Balkan Games set used etc. Condition 
varies but generally fine. 		     200 (€ 180)
1879/1945: Used collection with 1879 first issue complete, 1883 surcharges seemingly 
complete with 50 on 1 fr. on piece signed Friedl, thereafter complete with 1931 Balkan 
Games set of seven complete, 1933 Balkan Games set of seven complete, 1932 airmail 
set of three used on piece, 1935 Games set of six etc. A fine collection STC € 3'440 Ex The 
Rheingold Collection. 		     Offer (Gebot)
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1873/1902: Lot 16 covers incl. selection of Russe ingoing and outgoing mail with 1862 
franco cover Vienna to the Austrian PO in Rustschuk, 1873 German Empire Large Shield  
2 gr. & ½ gr. underpaid from Leipzig, 1873 from Chumen with Turkish definitives, 1880 
from Bucarest, in addition Tartar part mail form from Shumnu to Bosnia from 1266. 	 6 300 (€ 265)
1880: 'Protocoles de la Commission de Délimitation des Frontières de la Roumélie Orientale', 
printed in French in Constantinople in 1880 being a complete resume of the Peace Treaty 
in 1878/79 on 176 pages, and 'Loi Des Villayets de la Turquie d'Europe (Roumelie)' also 
in French and printed in Constantinople in 1880, with Articles 1-304 on 96 pages; together 
with the 'Compte-Rendu' discussion pages from June 1880 onwards. Rare books on the 
Treaty in remarkably fresh condition. 		     100 (€ 90)

Croatia

1941 (Apr 21): Founding of Croatian Army, Yugoslavia definitives with ovpts in red or blue, 
cancelled in Zagreb. Cert. Wallner (1947) Mi = -.- / Gi 25a-25o = £ 750. 		     24-38 200 (€ 180)
1945: Creation of Croatian Storm Division, the souvenir sheet sized 216 x 133 mm, unused 
with og. Signed Marjanovic BPP; cert. Huzanic BPP (2017). 		     Block 8 * 200 (€ 180)
1941/45: Specialized collection several hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, 
incl. single stamps, blocks of four, part sheets, souvenir sheets, paper varieties, printer's 
waste and other related items, mainly in good condition and housed in three albums, in 
addition a bunch of cards and covers incl. some later issues after 1945 from Bulgaria, 
Jugoslavia and Romania, the whole in a box. 		     400 (€ 355)
1943/45: Collection stamps and souvenir sheets in unmounted og condition incl. 1943 
Soldiers, Proofs in blue colour from the souvenir sheet, sheet in addition on special grey 
paper and with a variety, 1944 Working Organization, an imperf. souvenir sheet, and 1945 
Storm division issue. Four certs. Zrinjscak and Wieneke. 		     ** 100 (€ 90)

Czechoslovakia

1918/89: Collection primarily thousands stamps used, incl. 1918 local Praha and Hluboka 
issues, Scouts issues on cover, Hradshin definitives, 1919 ovpt. Austrian definitives, Airmail, 
and postage due. 		     300 (€ 265)
1919/38: Lot 160 stationeries and covers, incl. mixed Hradshin frankings on Hungarian 
and Austrian stationery, postage due, ovpt. Austrian stationery, Czech censorship,  Hradshin 
usages, cancellations with Austrian and German datestamps, provisional 1938 handstamps, 
in addition Carpatho-Ukraine, 20 covers and stationeries from the Hungarian and Czech 
period. An interesting lot to be studied. 		    6 300 (€ 265)

Denmark

1852: Rigsbank Skilling 2 rbs. blue, second Thiele printing, Plate I, Type 5, a large margined 
example tied by numeral handstamp to piece, framed Footpost datestamp "F: P: 15/2 1855" 
alongside. Mi 2/II = € 1'100+/Facit = 11'000+ skr. 		     1/II 5 200 (€ 180)
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1851: Ferslew printing 2 rbs. blue, position 65 from Plate II (Type 3), a fine used example 
with large margins all round, neatly cancelled by mute target handstamp in black. Fresh and 
fine, a scarce stamp. Certs. Dr. Debo (1994), C. A. Moller (2014) Mi = € 2'000. 		     2/I 350 (€ 310)
1852: Thiele printing 2 rbs. blue, position 55 from Plate II (Type 1), a fine large margined 
used example tied to large piece by complete '1' target cancellation with Footpost oval 
datestamp (June 8, 1853) in blue-green alongside. Scarce and attractive. Cert. L. Nielsen 
(2003) Mi = € 1'000. 		     2/II 5 220 (€ 195)
1852: Thiele printing 2 rbs. blue, position 52 from Plate I (Type 2), a fine large margined 
used example tied to small piece by near complete '1' target cancellation. Scarce and 
attractive. Signed Bühler. Cert. C. A. Moller (2014) Mi = € 1'000. 		     2/II 5 200 (€ 180)
1852: Thiele printing 2 rbs. blue, a fine used example with large margins all round canelled 
by Copenhagen '1' numeral in black with tiny part of Footpost cancel in blue at lower left, 
together with an imperforate 'Black Proof' of the 2 rbs. - Benfield & Nordam handbook No. 
1-DP(1a). The latter with cert. C. A. Moller (2014) Mi = € 1'000+. 		     2/II 200 (€ 180)
1851/1944: Collection with better sets and values used, including 1852 Thiele printing 
2 rbs. type 5 cert. Dr. Debo (1987), 1864 16 S. perf. 13:12 1/2 and 1912 General Post Office 
5 Kr. (2), 42 items signed by Dr. Debo, A. Moeller or G. Wahl. A fine offfer STC Mi. = € 5'780. 
Ex The Rheingold Collection. 		     Offer (Gebot)
Danish West Indies  1907 (March 1st): Christian IX definitives, 5 bit green and 25 bit. 
ultramarine (4), one with variety: additional frame line at lower left, tied by St. Thomas 
cds's to large part cover, sent from the consulate of the Dominican Republic to that in 
Copenhagen, corresponding registration handstamp alongside and arrival datestamps on 
reverse (March 21, 1907). 		     32+ 35 6 100 (€ 90)
Greenland: 1905/37: Fine used collection of Pakke-Porto stamps used, incl. better values 
as 1903 Thiele printing 10 Oe. blue (Facit 3C3) with cert. Moeller (2009), 1915/37 with 
diff. perfs. 1 oe. green olive (3), 2 oe. yellow (3), 5 oe. red brown (3), 10 oe. blue (3), 20 
oe. (6) of which one perf. 10 3/4, 70 oe. (3). 1 Kr. yellow two used copies and one unused, 
3 Kr. 1) as well as 1937 70 oe (2) of which one marginal unused example and 1 Kr. yellow 
(1). Enclosed 23 opinions Moeller STC Facit Special = DKR 43'630 approx Euro 6'800  Ex The Rheingold 
Collection. 		     Offer (Gebot)
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Baden  Landpost 1862: Auswahl zwei ungest. Marken, zwei Briefstücke und ein Brief, 
dabei 1 Kr. auf Briefstück aus Weinheim, Befund Stegmüller, 1 Kr. (2) und 3 Kr. (3), entw. 
ELZACH 9. JAN" als Massenfrankatur mit kl. Einschränkungen auf Briefstück, Attest 
Stegmüller, sowie Faltbrief mit 3 Kr. entw. DONAUESCHINGEN  12 APR.". Mi = € 2'000+. 	
	    300 (€ 265)
Bayern 1849: Schwarzer Einser, 1 Kr. grauschwarz, Platte 1, farbfr. und regelmässig 
breitrandig, rechts und links mit Schnittlinien, herstellungstypischer Papiereinschluss unten, 
tadellos erhalten mit zeitgerechtem Gummi. Attraktiv, signiert Brettl; Attest Sem (2014)  
Mi = € 1'300. 		    1/Ia * 250 (€ 225)

1849: 1 Kr. grauschwarz, Platte Ia im waagr. Paar mit rechtem Bogenrand, farbfr. und 
allseits breitrandig, ungebraucht mit Gummi. Ein schönes Stück, Attest Sem (2017)  
Mi = € 2'800+. 		     1/Ia * 600 (€ 535)
1849: 1 Kr. schwarz, Platte Ia, farbfr. und allseits breitrandig mit Schnittlinien aus der 
rechten unteren Bogenecke, vermutlich von einem oberen Bogenviertel, da ein unauffälliger 
waagr. Bug in der unteren Einfassungslinie für diese Bogenposition spricht, sauber entw. 
mit Zweikreiser von Augsburg. Attest Sem (2017) Mi = € 3'500. 		     1/Ia 700 (€ 625)
Braunschweig 1864: 1/3 SGr / 4 SPf schwarz auf grauweissem Papier mit bogenförmigen 
Durchstich (rücks. Aufrauhungen). Signiert Engel und Richter; Attest Hoffmann-Giesecke 
(1976) Mi = € 2'800. 		     13 150 (€ 135)
Helgoland 1867/76: Lot 60 gest./ungest. Marken und elf Briefe / Ganzsachen, dabei 1867 
½ S. dunkelgrün und hellgrün ungest., 1869 ½ S. ungest.und 1 S. gest., 1875 Ganzsachen-
Postkarte nach Berlin, 1878 Schleife 5 Pf. und zwei frühe Ansichtskarten. Ein schönes Los, 
fünf Befunde. 		     500 (€ 445)
1876/88: Lot zwei Ganzsachen-Postkarten und eine Ansichtskarte nach Hamburg und Posen, 
dabei 1876 3 Farthings/5 Pf. mit Stabstp. HELGOLAND, 1882 internationale Ganzsache mit 
Landungsstp. "Aus Helgoland über Cuxhaven" und Ansichtskarte mit 10 Pf. rot & grün, entw. 
mit dem gleichen Landungsstempel. Kleine Fehler, aber ein schönes Los. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
Mecklenburg-Strelitz  1831/64: Lot 20 gest./ungest. Marken, zwei Briefstücke und drei 
Belege in untersch. Erhaltung, dabei zwei vorphilatelistische Briefe und Freimarken im 
Oval 1 & 3 Sgr. gest. in Woldeck mit Befunden. Verkauft wie besehen. 		     250 (€ 225)
Lübeck 1859/65: Sammlung 14 gest./ungest. Marken, die komplette Sammlung des Gebiets 
in ansprechender Erhaltung, dabei 1859 ½ S. & 4 S. gest. sowie 1 S. ungest., alle signiert 
Bühler, weiterhin vorphilatelistischer Brief vom Thurn & Taxis Postamt in Lübeck nach 
Bordeaux. 		     400 (€ 355)
Preussen  1850: Essay der ersten Ausgabe, Kopf des Königs ohne Währungs- oder 
Wertangabe nur mit der Inschrift FREIMARKE, Einzelabzug in Schwarz auf Kartonpapier, 
leichter waagr. Bug, aber eine der grossen Seltenheiten dieser Ausgabe, von der Jaretzky - 
Edition d'Or Preussen nur wenige bekannte Stücke verzeichnet. Signiert Engel.
 		     1 Essay (*) 500 (€ 445)
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1862 (Nov. 27): 1 Silbergroschen Ganzsachenumschlag nach Venezuela frankiert mit 
1858/60 3 Silbergroschen orange, waagr. Viererstreifen und Einzelmarke, alle voll- bis 
breitrandig, zusammen mit teils angeschnittener 1 Silbergroschen rosa als Zusatzfrankatur, 
zentr. entw."HERFORD 27/11" mit Leitvermerk "Via Ostende" und "per first Westindian 
Steamer" via "London   No. 29" nach La Guyara. Das Porto betrug bis Ende 1862  
17 Silbergroschen bis St. Thomas, das weiterführende Porto nach La Guayra von '2' Reales 
hatte der Empfänger zu bezahlen. Bei den 3 Silbergroschen-Werten ist der Untergrund leicht 
oxidiert, jedoch einmaliger Brief der Kopfausgabe nach Südamerika.
Provenienz: Sammlung Silvain Wyler: Deutsche Markenbriefe ins Ausland. 		     6 1'500 (€ 1'335)

Württemberg  1851: 18 Kr. schwarz auf bläulichviolett, beide Typen im waagr. Paar, 
farbfr. und breitrandig mit breitem Bogenrand links, ungebraucht mit Neugummi. Eine sehr 
seltene ungebr. und einwandfreie Einheit dieser gesuchten Marke. Attest Heinrich (2017) 
Mi nicht gelistet. 		     5 (*) 1'000 (€ 890)
1873: 70 Kr. braunlila vom Bogenfeld 5, farbfr. und breitrandig mit sichtbaren Trennlinien 
auf drei Seiten, erkennbare Wappenprägung, ungebraucht mit Neugummi. Eine sehr schönes 
Stück dieser gesuchten Marke. Attest Heinrich (2017). 		     42a (*) 400 (€ 355)
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Norddeutscher Postbezirk 1870: Okkupationsausgabe 1 C. olivgrün, 4 C. lilagrau und 10 C. 
braun (2), alle in Typ I, farbfr. und gut gez., klar und übergehend entw. "MÜHLHAUSEN 
im ELSASS 12/12 70 12-1N." mit nebenges. rotem "P.D." im Kasten auf kleinformatigem 
Umschlag nach Ypern mit rücks. Ankunftsstempel. Ein senkr. Bug beeinträchtigt die 4 C.-
Marke, aber eine recht seltene Frankatur nach Belgien, für die ab dem 11. November 1870 
der Belgien-Tarif von 2 Groschen in 25 C. umgerechnet wurde. 		     1/I+ 3/I+ 5/I 6 200 (€ 180)

Altdeutschland Sammlungen und Lots

1850/62: Lot sechs gest./ungest. Marken und ein Probedruck, dabei Baden 1851 1 Kr. schwarz 
auf braun ungest. (3), 1862 6 Kr. ultramarin mit Quetschfalte, Bayern 1850 Probedruck der 
1 Kr. lilarot sowie Sachsen 1851 1 Ngr. schwarz im Doppledruck. Zahlreiche Signaturen, 
zwei Befunde. 		     * 200 (€ 180)
1845/1913: Lot 28 gest./ungest. Marken Baden mit Landpost, Bayern vier Probemarken für 
das Postpersonal, 1913 Trauerbrief des Prinzen Ludwig an den Bürgermeister von Edenkoben 
Pfalz, wahrscheinlich aus Anlass des Todes von Prinzregent Luitpold, Bremen Vorphila-
Brief vom preussischen und Thurn & Taxis Postamt Bremen nach Pössneck, Preussen 1850 
½ Sgr orange als Einzelfrankatur auf Ortsbrief Berlin und im Paar auf Brief Aachen nach 
Krefeld sowie als Viererblock des Neudrucks mit Bogenrand und Reihenzählern, weiterhin 
1871 Okkupationsausgabe 20 C. blau im Paar auf Brief Mülhausen nach Nimes, dort taxiert 
mit vier Décimes. Interessantes Lot. 		     500 (€ 445)

Deutsches Reich

1872: Gr. Schild 2 Kr. orange, farb- und prägefrisch, gut gez., leicht entw. "(OFF)ENBACH 
A/M. 31 7 74". Attest Eichele (2008) Mi = € 3'200. 		     24 300 (€ 265)
1883 (7. Juli): Umschlag von Altona nach "Bangkok (India)", zunächst frankiert mit 
'Pfennig' 20 Pf. ultramarin, handschr. Vermerk mit Bläuel "noch 40 Pf", nachfrankiert am 
nächsten Tag mit 10 Pf. karmin (4), handschr. Leitvermerk "for brit. steamer", rücks. Transit 
Napoli, Brindisi und Singapore (JY 4 83). Ein schöner Brief nach Thailand, das erst im 
August 1883 der UPU beitrat; der Brief zeigt deswegen auch keinen Ankunftsstempel. 	
	    41+ 42 6 200 (€ 180)
Schiffspost 1896 (12. Dez.): Ganzsachenkarte Deutsches Reich 10 Pf., geschrieben in 
Accra Goldküste, der Wertstempel entwertet mit vierzeiligem seltenen Handstempel 
"Aus West-Africa / mittels Woermann-Dampfer / über Vlissingen und / Oberhausen 
(Rheinland)" in Schwarz, gerichtet an den Ganzsachensammler Carl Eucken in Dornum mit 
nebenges. Ankunftsstp. (31.12.97). Ein attraktives Stück, weiterer Abschlag in Violett auf 
Blankokarte. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
1898 (3.2.): Adler 20 Pf. blau, fünf Einzelwerte (ein Eckfehler), klar entw. CÖLN 3.2.98" 
auf ehemals vierfachgewichtigem, eingeschriebenem Umschlag an den deutschen Konsul 
in Buschir, Persien mit handschr. Vermerk "Via Brindisi und Bombay" und rücks. Transit 
Sea Post Office in Aden. Ein interessanter Beleg, der ab Brindisi mit einem P&O Dampfer 
befördert wurde. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1903: SMS VINETA - Venezuela Blockade, zwei Ansichtskarten, dabei Karte der Vineta mit 
"SAN JUAN P.R. 2.2.03" und seltenem PAQUEBOT - Handstempel (Hosking 2485 E) auf Marke 
von Curacao, weiterhin Ansichtskarte aus St. Thomas mit KDMSP Nr. 1 vom 20.3.1903, 
kurz nach Ende der Blockade und eine Ganzsache Uruguay ohne Obligo. 		     6 250 (€ 225)
Autograph 1904: Ordensverleihung an Dschemal-Eddin Bey mit Autograph von Kaiser 
Wilhelm II. Verleihungsurkunde mit vorgedrucktem resp. handschriftl. Text "Wir Wilhelm 
von Gottes Gnaden König von Preussen etc. haben dem Grossherlich Türkischem 
Oberstaatsanwalt Dschemal-Eddin Bey zu Konstantinopel Unseren Königlichen Kronen-
Orden erster Klasse verliehen und erteilen demselben über den rechtmässigen Besitz dieser 
Auszeichnung das gegenwärtige Beglaubigungsschreiben mit unserer eigenen Unterschrift 
und dem beigedruckten Königlichen Siegel. Potsdam den 10. Februar 1904". Dabei auch 
Ansichtskarte mit Bild Dschemal-Eddins und Foto der Begegnung von Kaiser Wilhelm mit 
ihm.  		     6 200 (€ 180)
1908 (3. Feb.): Germania 5 Pf., 10 Pf. und 25 Pf., drei saubere und frische Marken, klar 
entw. "BISMARK (PROV. SACHSEN) 3.2.08 7-8 N" auf eingeschriebenem Umschlag 
mit entsprechendem Reko-Zettel nach Bangkok Siam, rücks. insges. fünf Datumsstp. 
versch. Postämter in Bangkok sowie zwei aufgeklebte Vermerk-Zettel, nach erfolgloser 
Suche vorders. mit handschr. unknown und Bläuel ret, sowie blauem Kastenstp. "RETOUR 
RETURNED", rücks. Ankunftsstp. Bismark (16.5.08). Ein Brief mit Charakter an eine 
seltene Destination, zudem eine interessante Darstellung des 40 Pf.-Einschreibeportos. 	
	    85+ 86+ 88 6 200 (€ 180)
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1919: Doppeldecker 50 Pf. schwärzlichgrün, waagr. Paar mit linkem Bogenrand und Abart: 
ungez., wie immer ohne Gummi, seltene Einheit und angeblich nur 50 Stück bekannt. 
Signiert Peschl Mi = EUR 5'000+. 		     112U (*) 600 (€ 535)
1928/31: Flugpostmarke Luftschiff Zeppelin, alle drei Werte zu 1 RM lilarot, 2 RM 
lilaultramarin und 4 RM schwarzbraun in kompletten postfr. Schalterbogen zu 50 Marken 
mit voller Originalgummierung, die 4 RM auf Feld 32 mit Plattenfehler: weisser Punkt 
links unten am 'K' von 'REICHSMARK'. Unbedeutende Einschränkungen wie leichte 
rücks. Flecken und leichte Büge, Vorfaltungen und angetrennte Perforationen, kl. Fehler 
im Bogenrand, in kompl. Bögen ein selten angebotenes Los. Drei Atteste Schlegel (2017)  
Mi = € 52'000+.  		     

423,424,
424/I,455 ** 7'000 (€ 6'230)

1930 (26. April): 1. Südamerikafahrt Zeppelin Sondermarken 2 RM lilaultramarin + 
4 RM schwarzbraun, postfr. mit vollem Originalgummi, leichte Fingerabdrücke, farbfr. und 
tadellos gezähnt. Signiert Bühler; Attest Schlegel (2017) Mi = EUR 3'500. 		    438X,439X ** 600 (€ 535)
1931: Polarfahrt der "Graf Zeppelin", kompl. Satz zu drei Werten 1 M. - 4 M. mit dreizeiligem 
Aufdruck in ungebr. Erhaltung mit Originalgummierung aber mit Gummifehlern resp. 
entfernten Falzen. Mi = EUR 900. 		    456-458 * 150 (€ 135)
1931: Polarfahrt Zeppelin Sondermarken 1 RM lilarot, 2 RM lilaultramarin + 4 RM 
schwarzbraun, zwei kompl. Sätze in ungebrauchter resp. postfrischer Erhaltung mit etwas 
bügigem oder unfrischem Originalgummi. Befunde resp. Kurzbefund Schlegel (2017)  
Mi = EUR 4'900. 		     456-458 */** 500 (€ 445)
1933: Chicagofahrt, kompl. Satz zu drei Werten 1 RM schwarzrosa bis 4 RM schwarzbraun 
in postfrischer Erhaltung. Signiert Schlegel BPP mit Fotoattest Mi = € 4'000. 		     496-498 ** 400 (€ 355)
1933: Chicagofahrt Weltausstellung Zeppelin Sondermarken 1 RM schwarzrosa, 2 RM 
lilaultramarin + 4 RM schwarzbraun, postfrisch mit vollem Originalgummi, farbfr. und 
tadellos gezähnt (1 RM leichte Bild- und Gummimängel ohne Bedeutung). Attest Schlegel 
(2017) Mi = EUR 4'000. 		    496-498 ** 600 (€ 535)
1933 (17. Nov.): Luftpostbrief frankiert mit Chicagofahrt Zeppelinmarke zu 1RM plus 
Zusatzfrankatur 20 Pfg. und 25 Pfg. ab "Siegen 17.11.33" nach Windhoek Südwestafrika 
mit Flugpoststp. "AIR MAIL WINDHOEK-KIMBERLEY LUGPOS -3 12 33". Seltene 
Verwendung der Zeppelinmarke auf Bedarfsbrief nach Südwestafrika. 		     6 150 (€ 135)

1938: Volksabstimmung in Österreich, 6 Pf. schwarz-bläulichgrün als ungez. Abart in postfr. 
Erhaltung. Attest Schlegel (2012) für einen Viererblock Mi = € 3'500. 		     663 U ** 1'200 (€ 1'070)
1939: Einheitsgeberstreifen Hindenburg zu 10 Pfg., eine vollständige Verpackungseinheit 
zu 1'000 Streifen in zehn Bündeln, verpackt am 26. Okt. 1942. Mi = € 4'000++. 		     EG 1 ** 200 (€ 180)
1941: Automatenrollen Adolf Hitler zu 10 Pf.mit 6 Pf. bläulichviolett & 4 Pf. preussischblau, 
eine vollständige Verpackungseinheit mit zehn Postfreimarkenrollen zu je 250 Stück, 
verpackt am 9. Okt. 1942. Mi = € 7'500++. 		     S 292 ** 600 (€ 535)
1943: Feldpostbrief mit vollem Inhalt nach Vaduz Liechtenstein, geschrieben am 11. Mai 
1943, Absender legt Feldpost-Zulassungsmarke bei, Zensurstreifen des OKW und die 
üblichen Stempel, Kontrollstreifen auf dem Briefbogen. 		     6 100 (€ 90)
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1945: NSKK und NSFK, die beiden nicht mehr herausgegebenen Werte, wie üblich von 
einem Vorlagekarton der Staatsdruckerei Wien gelöst, rücks. sichtbare Restspuren des 
Kartons, als Einzelabzug mit der Handpresse hergestellt und daher äusserst selten. Für 
die ganz grosse Deutschland-Sammlung. In tadelloser Erhaltung. Signiert Bühler; Attest 
Schlegel (1996) Mi = € 48'000.
Provenienz: Rapp Auktion (Juni 2013). 		    X,XI (*) 15'000 (€ 13'350)

Deutsches Reich Lots & Sammlungen

1872/74: Kompl. Sammlung aller Brustschilde in ungebrauchter Erhaltung mit 
Originalgummi, dabei  Kl. Schild 1/3 Gr. grün, ½ Gr. orange und 2 Gr. ultramarin sowie  
7 Kr. ultramarin, weiterhin Gr. Schild 2½ Gr. braunorange, 2 Kr. orange und 9 Kr. rötlichbraun. 
Ein ansprechendes Lot, vier Befunde und sechs Atteste Sommer resp. Hennies Mi = € 11'500. 	
	    1-30 * 1'000 (€ 890)
1874/1938: Lot sechs Marken und sechs Belege, dabei Hufeisenstp.-Entwertungen 
Hamburg auf Brief nach Mailand direkt vor der UPU, 1891 Umschlag für telegraphische 
Korrespondenz an den Kaiser, Inflationsfrankaturen mit zehmal 10 Mia auf Brief und 
Postkarte mit 50 Mi 1924 als Spätverwendung, 1938 Brief mit niederländischer Luftpost 
Hamburg nach Bangkok sowie Streifband 1893 mit 5 Pf. Vorläufer Shanghai nach Berlin. 	
	    250 (€ 225)
1875/1945: Interessante Sammlung Hunderter vorab ungest. resp. postfr. Marken, dabei 
Pfennige bis zu 50 Pfe, Krone & Adler, 'Reichspost' und 'Deutsches Reich' Germania und 
Repräsentative Darstellungen, auch mit den seltenen Typen, 1912 Flugpost am Rhein & Main 
mit allen Aufdrucken, 1924 Holztaube im kompl. Satz postfr., 1926 Berühmte Deutsche 
postfr. (2), 1928 Reichspräsidenten postfr., IPOSTA-Block postfr., 1930 Südamerikafahrt, 
1933 Hindenburg - Freimarken, Chicagofahrt, Wagner postfr., Nothilfe-Block ungebr., 
1934 Flugpost und Berufe postfr., 1935 OSTROPA-Block ungebr., weiterhin einige Belege, 
Markenheftchenblätter, Dienstmarken, Besetzungs- und Abstimmungsausgaben wie 
Landespost Belgien, Etappe West, Ober Ost, Polen, Rumänien, Allenstein, Marienwerder 
und Oberschlesien. Ein vielfältiges und qualitativ hochstehendes Los, mehrere Atteste uind 
Befunde Mi = € 39'000+. 		     31/910 */** 3'000 (€ 2'670)
1878/87: Lot drei Vorläuferkarten zur Ansichtskarte, davon zwei verschiedene mit Stahlstich 
gebr./ungebr. von Kuhstall in der sächs. Schweiz, bzw. einmal mit grünem Lithoaufdruck 
'Grüsse vom Zackelfall' im Riesengebirge von "Schreiberhau 24.8.87" nach Berlin. 	
	    6 120 (€ 105)
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Die Ausrufpreise in unserem Katalog sind in Schweizer Franken (CHF) angegeben;  1 CHF = ca. 0,90 EUR resp. 
1 EUR = ca. 1,10 CHF   -   100 CHF  = ca. 90 EUR / 1’000 CHF = ca. 900 EUR (dies entspricht dem durchschnittlichen 
Umrechnungskurs per Ende October 2017 - Angaben ohne Gewähr). Rechnungsstellung erfolgt ausschliesslich in CHF.

Die im Katalog angegebenen Ausrufpreis in Euro (EUR) haben nur informativen Charakter.
Für Ihre schrift l ichen Gebote verwenden Sie bit te IMMER Schweizer Franken (CHF)!
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1930/45: Sammlung mit einigen Hundert Marken gest./ungest. oder postfr., dabei ein paar 
bessere Werte und kompl. Serien, postfr. Ausschnitt aus dem Nothilfeblock, Ostropa-Block 
gest. und sauber gewaschen, weitere Gedenkblocks, ein paar Zeppelin-Marken und anderes 
mehr, in einem Einsteckbuch. 		     300 (€ 265)
1937: Lot Blockausgaben mit Geburtstag Adolf Hitler postfr. (18) und gest. (14), 
Kulturförderung postfr., Braunes Band postfr. (2) sowie Reichsparteitag postfr. (4) und gest. 
(11) Mi = € 4'100. 		     250 (€ 225)
1916: Lot drei Ansichtskarten aus Belgien, versandt mit deutscher Feldpost der deutschen 
Luftschifftruppen Nr. 12 & 15 sowie der württembergischen Luftschifftruppe ohne 
Nummer. 		     6 60 (€ 55)
1930/42ca.: Lot 55 Belege, alle an die Verschleissstelle in Vaduz gelaufen. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1839: Schubert, Gotthilf Heinrich von - Bilder aus dem Heiligen Lande. Vierzig ausgewählte 
Original-Ansichten biblischer wichtiger Orte treu nach der Natur gezeichnet von J. M. 
Bernatz, Verlag J. F. Steinkopf, Stuttgart. Komplettes Exemplar mit allen Ansichten, inkl. 
Lithographie auf Titel und Panorama vom Sinai, Ansichten teils etwas stockfleckig oder 
leicht gebräunt, ansonsten in guter Erhaltung. Seltenes Ansichtenwerk vom Heiligen 
Land. 	    800 (€ 710)
1914/15: Sammlung 90 Glas - Diapositive schwaz/weiss mit Ansichten aus dem 
militärischen Alltag Dt. Truppen, Unterseeboote, Zerstörer, Kanonen, etc., alles aus einer 
ehem. Sammlung von Dr. Ad. Schäffer, in drei originalen Schachteln. 		     180 (€ 160)

Deutsches Reich Luftpost

1912: Flugpost Rhein-Main 20 Pf. E.E L.P. mit Germania 10 Pf. (Eckfehler), gest. "Flugpost 
am Rhein u. am Main Darmstadt 23.6.12" auf offizieller Postkarte nach Paris (Adresse 
beschabt), seltene Auslandsverwendung Mi = € 2'200.  		     VI 6 300 (€ 265)
Unfallpost 1934 (7. Nov.): Absturzbeleg vom Flugunglück bei Bütow (Pommern) mit 
Begleitblatt vom Berliner Luftpostamt, Brief mit Schmauchspuren ab "Goldap 5.11.34" 
nach Berlin mit handschriftl. Vermerk und 'Postamt 2 Berlin C Luftpost' in Violet, dazu 
Zeitungsausschnitt mit dem Titel: "Flugzeug in Pommern abgestürzt - Fünfköpfige 
Besatzung getötet". 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1897/1921: Auswahl 15 bessere Flugpostbelege, dabei Karte von Godards Ballonaufstieg 
in Leipzig (1897), ILA Karte mit Vignette gest. (1909), Flugpost Gotha 1912 Karte mit 
Vignette zu 10 Pfg. plus Fotokarte, beide sign. Schlegel, 1912 Flugpost Wiesbaden -  
Frankfurt und zurück, Karte vom Luftschiff 'Bodensee 24.9.19" sowie 3 Pfg. GS-Karte 
Flugpost Gelsenkirchen 1920. 		     6 600 (€ 535)
1929/37ca: Lot 100 Belege Zeppelin oder Flugpost, dabei 1932 Danzig Luposta Rückfahrt, 
1930 Spanien Primer Viahe Flug Sevilla - Rio, Schweiz 15.8.1929 Weltrundfahrt mit sechs 
Viererblocks, versch. südamerikanische Länder wie Brasilien oder Uruguay, Deutsches 
Reich, Ungarn, Österreich, einige brasilianische Briefe mit Varig-Marken oder -Stempeln, 
weiterhin 80 Zeppelin-Vignetten und Luftpost Propagandazettel von versch. Ländern. 	 6 2'500 (€ 2'225)
1931/35: Drei deutsche Luftpost-Belege, dabei 1931 DO-X Flug, Abgabe "ROMANSHORN 
8.XI.30" mit USA Fünffrankenfrankatur und Bestätigungsstp. (SLH FF 31.2), 1932 Zeppelinfahrt 
Niederlande (Sieger 164) und 1935 1. Südamerikafahrt, zwei Zuleitungen aus den Niederlanden 
mit denn entsprechenden Bestätigungsstempeln (Sieger 290). 		     6 100 (€ 90)

Schleuderflug

1931 (2. Juni): Dampfer Europa Nachbringeflug zum Schleuderflug ab "Kopenhagen 
27.5.31" frankiert mit Luftpost 10 oere grün im waagr. Paar in Mishcfrankatur mit Dt. 
Reich drei Werte zu 80 Pfg. gest. "Köln Luftpostamt 28.5.31 8-9V" nach New York. Seltene 
Zuleitung in Haberer nicht gelistet Haberer Nr. 45 = LP. 		    6 300 (€ 265)
Katapultpost Südatlantik 1933 (6. Juni): 15 Pfg. GS-Karte gest. "Luftpost D. Westfalen -6 
Jun. 1933" vom Versuchsflug nach Natal, Brasilien mit BStp. '1. Flug vom Katapultdampfer 
Westfalen nach Südamerika' und vorders. ASTp. "Pernambuco 6.VI.33" Haberer 252. 	
	    6 400 (€ 355)
Katapultpost Südatlantik 1936 (Dez.): R-Brief ab "Addis Abeba 12.12.36" Äthiopien 
frankiert mit Ital. Kolonialausgabe Eritrea 10 L plus Zusatzfrankatur 1 L. 55 via "Roma 
Ferrovia Posta Aerea 19.12.36" und per "Bahnpost Basel - Frankfurt 20.12.36" aufgeliefert 
zum Lufthansaflug nach Brasilien mit AStp. von Pernambuco vom 26. Dezember. Eine sehr 
seltene Zuleitung Haberer Nr. 501. 		    6 500 (€ 445)
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Deutsche Post in der Türkei 1905/12: Freimarken Germania im Friedensdruck, 10 Pa. 
auf 5 Pfg, 20 Pa. auf 10 Pfg, 1 Pia. auf 20 Pfg, 1½ Pia auf 30 Pfg, 2½ Pia auf 50 Pfg 
mit seltenem orangeweissem Papier und 4 Pia. auf 80 Pfg, alle in postfr. Zehnerblocks. 
Attestkopie Jäschke-Lantelme (2012) für einen ganzen Bogen der Nr. 42y Mi = € 7'650. 	
	    

36-
38,40,42y,43 ** 1'500 (€ 1'335)

Deutsch-Ostafrika  1896: 5 P. auf 10 Pf. rot (2), zart entw. in Zanzibar mit nebenges. 
gerahmtem PAQUEBOT (Hosking 2921 C) im ersten Jahr der Verwendung, versandt nach 
Eisenach mit rücks. Transit Aden und Ankunftsstp. (14.6.96). 		     3/I 6 400 (€ 355)
Deutsch-Südwestafrika 1916/19: Lot sechs Belege, unfrankiert (2) oder mit Freimarken 
von Britisch-Südafrika (4), zudem eine Ganzsachenpostkarte, alle versandt an den 
deutschen Hülfsverein in Stockholm, handschr. Entwertung Klein-Windhuk, runde oder 
ovale modifizierte Datumsstp. Windhoek, Swakopmund und Klein Windhuk, britische 
Zensur. Interessanter Posten nach der Eroberung der Kolonie im Juli 1915. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
Kamerun 1895/99: Lot zwei Umschläge mit Vorläufern und zwei Ansichtskarten, vorab 
nach Deutschland, dabei 1895 Vorläufer 20 Pf. blau mit "LIVERPOOL BR PACKET JA 29 
95" und Handstp. PAQUEBOT, nur 1894/95 verwendet, 1897 Brief der Basler Missions-
Agentur nach Neuwied mit britischem Schiff (Hosking 113 AA), 1898 Ansichtskarte mit 
Kolonialmarke 10 Pf. mit "RIO DES REY 15/10 98" und nebenges. britischem Datumsstp. 
"PAQUEBOT LIVERPOOL" (Hosking 113 AA), sowie 1899 Ansichtskarte mit Kolonialmarke 
entw. mit dem gleichen britischen Schiffsstp. und amerikanischem Ankunftsstempel. Ein 
interessantes Los. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
Kiautschou  1905 (Okt 8): Kaiseryacht 5 Pf. grün im Viererblock (ein Eckfehler) auf 
Brief von Tsingtau nach Worcester, Südafrika, dort "OFFICIALLY RE-DIRECTED AT 
WORCESTER" und weitergeleitet nach Bloemfontein, rücks. Transitstp. Aden, Beira/
Mocambique, Salisbury/Rhodesien und vorders. Ankunft Worcester (3.1.1906). Ein 
interessanter Brief mit einer seltenen Schiffsverbindung, Viererblock zur Darstellung des 
normalen Auslandstarifs, Befund Eichele (2015). 		    6 64 400 (€ 355)

Saar

1920: Bayrische Freimarken mit Aufdruck 'Sarre', kompl. Satz zu 14 Werten 5 Pf. gelbgrün 
bis 10 M. gelblichgrün, teils mit Bogenrand oben oder unten, in einwandfrei postfr. 
Erhaltung. Signiert Dr. Dub; Attest Burger (1990) Mi = € 3'500. 		    18-31 ** 500 (€ 445)
1950: Aufnahme des Saarlandes in den Europarat 25 Fr. und 200 Fr., die beiden 
Ministerblocks ohne Gummi (Auflage je 120 Stück) Mi = € 3'200. 		     

297M+ 
298M (*) 300 (€ 265)

Saar 1920/59: Interessante Sammlung hunderter ungest./postfr. Marken ab Aufdruck 'Sarre' 
auf Reich, alle Volkshilfe- und Flugpost-Serien kompl., Dienstmarken, weiterhin Saarland 
mit beiden Hochwasser-Blocks. 		     */** 750 (€ 670)

Deutsche Abstimmungsgebiete

Oberschlesien 1920: Provisoriumsausgabe 50 Pf auf 5 M., Herzstück mit den Typen Ia - IVa 
/ IIIa - IIa in einwandfreier Qualität, ungebraucht mit Neugummi (kleine Anhaftungen), 
teils etwas angetrennt. Befund Gruber (2015) Mi = € 3'000 für ein ungebrauchtes Herztück mit Gummi. 	
	    12aHz1 (*) 150 (€ 135)
1919/45: Sammlung Hunderter ungest./postfr. Marken, dabei Abstimmungsgebiete Schleswig, 
belgische Militärpost im Rheinland, Eupen & Malmedy sowie Böhmen und Mähren 
einschliesslich der Zulassungsmarke für Theresienstadt. 		     */** 150 (€ 135)

Danzig

1923: 10'000 M. lebhaftgrauviolettblau, die ohne Aufdruck nicht verausgabte ungez. 
Urmarke für die Provisorien Mi Nr. 169-176 als postfrischer Teilbogen zu 76 Marken mit 
vollständigem Oberrand und Originalgummierung (unbedeutende Beschädigungen und 
Stockfleckchen im Rand). Mi = € 30'400+.  		     174 P ** 1'000 (€ 890)

3762

(Photo = 1 157)
3763

(Photo = 1 161)
3764

3765

(Photo = 1 167)
3766

(Photo = 1 167)

3767

(Photo = 1 157)
3768

(Photo = 1 www)
3769

(Photo = 1 157)

3770

(Photo = 1 163)
3771

3772

(Photo = 1 157)

Deutsches Reich Auslandspostämter und Kolonien

Bieten Sie on-line live, so als ob Sie persönlich im Auktionssaal anwesend wären: www.corinphila.ch



220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017� 161

3759 / CHF 300
3763 / CHF 400

3800 / CHF 250
3833 / CHF 200 3836 / CHF 200

3799 / CHF 2003798 / CHF 2503797 / CHF 400

3796 / CHF 250

3838 / CHF 2003837 / CHF 400 ex 3840 / CHF 150

3843 / CHF 3003842 / CHF 2503841 / CHF 300



162� 220 Corinphila Auction · 22 - 24 November 2017European Countries: DEUTSCHLAND 

� Michel Start price
in CHF

Start price
approx. € 

1943: Heydrich-Block auf hellgelbem Kunstdruckpapier in Originalgrösse mit der Nummer 
675 in postfr. und tadelloser Erhaltung mit vollem Originalgummi, übliche gummibedingte 
leichte Büge, rücks. winzig kleine Flüschen, die von dem originalen leichten beiliegenden 
Seidenpapier herrühren, eine ca. 1 cm lange Prägefalte ist bildseitig kaum sichtbar. Teil 
des Loses ist die zum Block gehörende Schutztasche, ebenfalls mit der Nr. 675 versehen 
sowie Kopien der Korrespondenz zwischen dem Reichsministers Dr. Lammers an den 
stellvertretenden Reichsprotektor von Böhmen & Mähren, Kurt Daluege zu dieser Ausgabe. 
Das Spitzenstück jeder Böhmen & Mähren - Sammlung, selten in dieser Qualität angeboten. 
Attest Mahr (1990) Mi Spez = € 26'000. 		     Block I ** 10'000 (€ 8'900)
1943: Zulassungsmarke Theresienstadt in ungez. und postfr. Erhaltung. Signiert Gilbert 
Mi = € 600. 		     1 U ** 150 (€ 135)

Generalgouvernement

1944: 'Land und Leute', der unverausgabte Wert zu 6 Gr. als dunkelgrüne Farbvorlage, 
ungummiert in einwandfreier Erhaltung. Attest Pfeiffer (2017) Mi = € 1'200. 		     I P1a (*) 200 (€ 180)
1944: 'Land und Leute', der unverausgabte Wert zu 6 Gr. als blaue Farbvorlage, postfrisch 
mit Originalgummi in einwandfreier Erhaltung. Attest Pfeiffer (2017) Mi = € 1'500.
 		     I P1b ** 250 (€ 225)
1944: 'Land und Leute', der unverausgabte Wert zu 6 Gr. als gelbe Farbvorlage, postfrisch 
mit Originalgummi in einwandfreier Erhaltung. Attest Pfeiffer (2017) Mi = € 1'500.
 		     I P1c ** 200 (€ 180)
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1944: 'Land und Leute', der unverausgabte Wert zu 6 Gr. als rote Farbvorlage, postfrisch mit 
Originalgummi in einwandfreier Erhaltung. Attest Pfeiffer (2017) Mi = € 1'500. 		     I P1d ** 250 (€ 225)
1944: 'Land und Leute', der unverausgabte Wert zu 24 Gr. als dunkelbrauner und 
datierter Einzelabzug vom 18.V.44 vom Originalstöckl auf gelblichem Kunstdruckpapier, 
ungummiert in einwandfreier Erhaltung. Attest Pfeiffer (2017) Mi = € 1'100. 		     II P2 (*) 150 (€ 135)
1944: 'Land und Leute', der unverausgabte Wert zu 40 Gr. als dunkelgrüne Farbvorlage, 
postfrisch mit Originalgummi in einwandfreier Erhaltung. Attest Pfeiffer (2017) Mi = € 1'500. 	
	    III P1c ** 250 (€ 225)
1944: 'Land und Leute', die unverausgabten drei Werte einer neuen Freimarkenserie zu 
6 Gr., 24 Gr. und 40 Gr., postfrisch mit Originalgummi in einwandfreier Erhaltung. Attest 
Pfeiffer (2017) Mi = € 1'800. 		     I-III ** 300 (€ 265)

Besetzung WK II

Estland 1941: Lokalausgabe Elwa, Sowjetunion Sondermarke Landwirtschaftsausstellung 
1949 30 Kop. Tadschikische SSR mit Handstempel-Aufdruck "Eesti Post", klar und 
übergehend entw. "ELVA - B- 12 VIII 41" auf Briefteil. Auflage als Vorlagestück am 
Schalter nur acht Stück. Signiert Keiler BPP und Dr. Dub; Attest Krischke (2010)  
Mi = € 7'000. 		    33 1'200 (€ 1'070)
Dünkirchen 1940: Lot vier Briefe mit dem Handstempelaufdruck "Besetztes Gebiet 
Nordfrankreich" im Kasten, alle Type I auf Freimarken im Paar der Serien Merkur und 
Friedensallegorie aus dem Juli und August 1940 von Ghyvelde nach Dünkirchen, dabei auch 
die lokale Verwendung der Säerin 50 auf 60 C. violett im Paar, weiterhin Briefvorderseite mit 
Einzelmarke Iris 1 Fr. rot mit übergehendem Handstempel. Alles portogerechte Frankaturen 
zu 1 Fr. im Brieftarif, ein seltenes Lot, alle signiert Calves und Roumet Mi = € 3'000. 	    2,3,68 6(6) 500 (€ 445)
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Kurland 1945: Linke Hälfte einer maschinell halbierten Feldpost-Zulassungsmarke auf 
Feldpostvordruck-Faltbrief aus dem Kurland Kessel mit Vorausentwertung der Marke mit 
violettem Briefstempel der Feldpostleitstelle in Libau und Feldpoststp. vom 16. April 1945, 
nach Hamburg gerichtet. Attest Gabisch (2010) Mi = € 2'000. 		     16 Fb 6 400 (€ 355)
Litauen 1941: Lokalausgabe Telsiai 1 Rub. schwarz & rot mit Bogenecke rechts oben mit 
kopfstehendem Aufdruck in Type III, postfr. und einwandfrei mit vollem Originalgummi. 
Eine seltene Ausgabe, Attest Krischke (1994) Mi = € 1'000. 		     10/III b K ** 200 (€ 180)
Ukraine 1941/44: Sammlung Lokalausgaben mit 22 vorab ungest. Marken, dabei 
Alexanderstadt mit 1941 1,50 R. auf 10 K. und 1942 10 R. auf 1 R., Südukraine, Lubomi, 
Gorochow 1944 Umrisskarte gezähnt. Drei Atteste Pickenpack und Zirath Mi = € 6'600. 	
	    700 (€ 625)
1939/45: Besetzungsausgaben 2. Weltkrieg, hunderte vorab ungest./postfr. Marken, dabei 
Generalgouvernement, Landespost Albanien mit 1943 Überdruckserie, Elsass, Estland, Kotor 
1944 Überdruckausgabe auf Satzbrief, Kurland, Laibach inkl. der Wohltätigkeitsausgaben, 
Lettland, Litauen Landesausgabe, Lokalausgaben Vilnius auf Brief, Raseiniai und Telsiai, 
Lothringen, Luxemburg, Ostland, Serbien 1941 Flugpost in der guten Zähnung, Semendria-
Wohltätigkeitsblocks, 1943 Blocks Kriegsinvaliden, Ukraine, Zadar mit Portomarken im 
Viererblock 		     1'000 (€ 890)
1941: Spenden-Block 'Eisbär' für die 'Légion des Volontaires Français contre le Bolchevisme', 
zwei postfrische Blocks mit leicht untersch. Papieren. Signiert Brun Mi = € 1'600/ Maury = € 1'260. 	
	    I ** 100 (€ 90)
Private Ausgaben 1939/45: Sammlung hunderter ungest. Marken, dabei Belgien Flämische 
und Wallonische Legion, z. T. auch in Kleinbogen, Dänische Feldpost, Französische 
Freiwilligenlegion, Nationales Indien mit 1 R. + 2 R. schwarz sowie Niederlande, beide 
Legionsblocks (3) Mi = € 6'300. 		     */** 500 (€ 445)

Feldpostmarken WK II

1944: 'Inselpost'-Zulassungsmarke, sogenannter Vukovar - Aufdruck mit nach 
rechts verschobenem diagonalem Aufdruck auf durchstochener Feldpostpäckchen-
Zulassungsmarke mit Bogenrand oben und Reihenzähler '70', postfrisch mit vollem 
Originalgummi, rechts unten mit nicht vollständig gelungener Trennung des Durchstichs. 
Signiert Rungas; Attest Petry (2009) Mi = € 2'000. 		     6 ** 300 (€ 265)
1944: 'Inselpost'-Zulassungsmarke, sogenannter Vukovar - Aufdruck auf Feldpostmarke, 
verwendet auf Kartenausschnitt einer Ganzsache der italienischen Post auf Rhodos  
(Mi P 51) mit Gefälligkeitsentwertung vom 25.12.1944. Signiert Zierer; Attest Petry (2002) 
Mi = € 1'800+. 		     6 5 300 (€ 265)
1944: 'Inselpost'-Zulassungsmarke, sogenannter Vukovar - Aufdruck mit nach kopfstehendem 
diagonalem Aufdruck auf durchstochener Feldpostpäckchen-Zulassungsmarke, postfrisch 
mit vollem Originalgummi. Signiert Rungas. Attest Mogler (1995) Mi = € 2'400.
 		     6 K ** 400 (€ 355)

Insel Rhodos gezähnt im waagr. Paar mit originaler glatter Gummierung, minime 
Anhaftungen des vormals darunter liegenden Markenbogens, linke Marke   mit zwei 
schwarzen Faserauflagen und bildseitig infolge von Farbhaftabhebungen kleine 
dünne Stellen, mittig leicht angefaltet. Ein farbfr. und vollständig gez. Paar und unter 
Berücksichtigung der historischen Umstände, ein schönes Stück. 
Bei dem hier vorliegenden Paar handelt es sich gem. Attest Petry (2017) um die grösste 
ungebr. Einheit des gezähnten Rhodos Lokalaufdrucks und damit um eine der bedeutendsten 
Seltenheiten der Inselpost überhaupt! Attest Petry (2017) Mi. = Euro 15'000. 		     8A */** 1'500 (€ 1'335)
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Rhodos 1944: Inselpost-Zulassungsmarke mit schwarzem, waagr. Lokalaufdruck von 
Rhodos, farbfr. und vorab normal gez. (oben geringfügig geschürfte Zahnspitzen), 
entw. mit Tagesstp. "FELDPOST 07.12.44" des Felpostamtes in Rodi mit nebenges. 
Dienststp. auf Umschlag aus bekannter Korrespondenz nach Winnerod bei Reiskirchen, 
anbei Vergleichsumschlag aus gleicher Korrespondenz mit zwei Zulassungsmarken ohne 
Aufdruck vom Oktober 1944 vor Ausgabe der überdruckten Marke. Ein seltenes Stück in 
sehr guter Bedarfserhaltung. Attest Petry (2017) Mi = € 7'000. 		     8A 6 1'000 (€ 890)
1944: 'Inselpost'-Zulassungsmarke, sogenannter Rhodos - Aufdruck auf gezähnter 
Feldpostpäckchen-Zulassungsmarke (links unten beschädigt) auf Bedarfsbrief, entw. 
mit stummem Maschienenstp. mit Datum vom 21.3.45, der in Wien zur nachträglichen 
Abstempelung von Inselpost Richtung Heimat verwendet wurde. Attest Mogler (1990)  
Mi = € 6'500. 		    8A 6 1'000 (€ 890)
1944: 'Inselpost'-Zulassungsmarke, sogenannter Agramer Aufdruck in blauer Farbe der 
Platte II, stark nach links verschoben auf gezähnter Feldpostpäckchen-Zulassungsmarke 
auf Bedarfsbrief, entw. mit Datum vom 5.2.45 nach Bernau bei Berlin. Signiert Richter. 
Attest Mogler (1992) Mi = € 1'300. 		     10 A b II 6 250 (€ 225)
1945: 'Inselpost'-Zulassungsmarke, sogenannter Leros - Aufdruck, Type IV in 
schwarzblauvioletter Farbe auf gezähnter Luftfeldpost-Zulassungsmarke (rechts 
Aufdruckfarbe geringfügig ausgelaufen) auf Bedarfsbrief, entw. mit Datum vom 27.2.45, 
versandt nach Glauchau in Sachsen. Signiert Dr. Dub. Atteste Pickenpack (1977), Petry 
(2002) Mi = € 2'400. 		     11 A a 6 400 (€ 355)
1945: 'Inselpost'-Zulassungsmarke, sogenannter Leros - Aufdruck, Type III in 
schwarzblauvioletter Farbe auf durchstochener Luftfeldpost-Zulassungsmarke, daneben 
Ägäische Inseln 5 Cent. dunkellilarot (Mi 105) auf Bedarfsbrief, beide zus. entw. in Porto 
Lago mit Datum vom 26.3.45, versandt nach Wien. Die zusätzliche italienische Freimarke 
war nicht nötig, eine ausgefallene Seltenheit der Inselpost-Belege. Attest H. Müller (1997)  
Mi = € 1'100+. 		     11 B a 6 250 (€ 225)
1944: Rhodos, Aufdruck 'WEIHNACHTEN 1944' der Typografia Rodi auf dunkelilaroter 
Freimarke der Ägäischen Inseln (Mi 105), Type I (ein Fehlzahn, Marke abgelöst und zurück 
geklebt) auf Bedarfsbrief, entw. mit Datumsstp. des Feldpostamtes in Rodi vom 30.1.45, 
versandt nach Dalena, Bez. Halle. Attest H. Müller (1997) Mi = € 1'600. 		     12 6 200 (€ 180)
1944: Rhodos, Aufdruck 'WEIHNACHTEN 1944' der Typografia Rodi auf dunkelilaroter 
Freimarke der Ägäischen Inseln (Mi 105), waagr. Paar der Typen I und III auf ungelaufener 
Feldpost-Formularkarte mit Gefälligkeitsabstemplung des Feldpostamtes in Rodi vom 
16.12.44. Signiert Pickenpack & Petry Mi = € 3'500. 		     12 6 250 (€ 225)
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Kuban 1943: Zulassungsmarke für Feldpostpäckchen in Type I zus. mit DR 20 Pf. blau, 
zus. entw. mit violettem Päckchenstp. "Bei der Feldpost / eingeliefert" auf kompletter 
Päckchenadresse von der 6 Kp. Radfahrer-Regiment 4 mit Dienststp. der Einheit, nach 
Holzhausen in Sachsen versandt. Eine einwandfreie, zeitgerechte und seltene Verwendung 
dieser Marke. Signiert Pickenpack; Attest Zirath (2011) Mi = € 17'000. 		     14/I 6 4'000 (€ 3'560)
Krim 1943: Zulassungsmarke für Feldpostpäckchen in Type II vom Bogenfeld 27 in der 
üblichen zeitgerechten Qualität, ungebr. und wie verausgabt ohne Gummi. Signiert Sauer 
BPP und Stuckert; Attest Müller (1996) Mi = € 1'600. 		    15/II (*) 300 (€ 265)
Feldpostmarken 1942/45: Sammlung 78 gest./ungest. Marken, dabei Tunis-Zulassungsmarke auf 
dickem (2) resp. genetztem Papier, Vukovar-Aufdruck, Kreta-Aufdruck gez. und durchstochen, 
Leros-Aufdrucke gez. und durchstochen sowie acht deutsche Kriegs- und Propagandafälschungen. 
Interessant, vier Befunde resp. Atteste Mogler und Müller. 		     1'000 (€ 890)
1944: Lot fünf gest./ungest. Marken, ein Briefstück und zwei Briefe, dabei Kreta gez. 
Luftfeldpost-Zulassungsmarke mit nach rechts verschobenem rotem Lokalaufdruck, waagr. 
Paar vom linken Rand, ungebr. ohne Gummierung, Rhodos Inselpost-Zulassungsmarke, 
durchstochen mit fettem, waagr. Lokalaufdruck, klar entw. mit Tagesstp. des Feldpostamtes 
in Rodi am 31.3.1945 auf Feldpost-Umschlag nach Tarrenz bei Imst sowie Feldpost-
Zulassungsmarke mit waagr. Lokalaufdruck, klar entw. mit Tagesstp. des Feldpostamtes in 
Rodi am 26.3.1945 auf Feldpost-Umschlag nach Stuttgart, Agramer Aufdruck  Inselpost-
Zulassungsmarke, sägezahnartig durchstochen mit blauem diagonalem Aufdruck INSELPOST 
der Platte I/1, sauber entw. mit Tagesstp. des Zweigfeldpostamtes in Porto Lago auf Leros am 
15.3.1945 mit zwei 'Leerblöcken' am Anfang auf Briefstück sowie im senkr. Paar der Platte 
II, durch Bogenumschlag mit unvollständigem vorders. und zusätzlichen rücks. Aufdrucken, 
die obere Marke ungest., die untere Marke postfr. und Leros  Inselpost-Zulassungsmarke, 
sägezahnartig durchstochen, mit schwarzblauviolettem Handrollstempel-Aufdruck, klar entw. 
mit rückdatiertem Tagesstp. des italienischen Zivilpostamtes auf Leros. Signaturen Frimmel, 
Huber & Richter; sechs Befunde Petry (2017) Mi = Euro 2'600++. 		     7A/11Ba 400 (€ 355)
1944/45: Lot 32 gest./ungest. Marke resp. Briefstücke und zwei Belege, dabei Kreta gez. 
gest. (3) und ungest., Rhodos auf Zulassungsmarke für Luftfeldpostbriefe durchstochen gest. 
(2) und ungest., Rhodos auf Zulassungsmarke für Feldpostbriefe gest. und ungest., Agramer 
Aufdruck durchstochen gest. (10) und ungest. (9) resp. auf zwei Briefen von versch. Platten, 
Leros durchstochen ungest. sowie Insel Rhodos auf Freimarke der Ägäischen Inseln in der 
seltenen Type IV auf Briefstück.  		     7A/12 500 (€ 445)
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Ost-Sachsen 1945 (23. Juni): 12 (Pf.) rot, sogenannte Potschta in 'Wasserfarbe' und 'Ölfarbe' 
in postfr. Erhaltung, Befund resp. Attest Kunz (2014) sowie auf Brief mit Entwertung beim 
Postamt Dresden A16, signiert Richter. Mi = € 2'050.  		    B/Ia,B/Ib 300 (€ 265)
1946/49: Sammlung hunderter postfr. Ausgaben für Baden, Rheinland-Pfalz und 
Württemberg, dabei Baden 1949 Ingenieur-Kongress in der zweiten Auflage. 		     200 (€ 180)

Bundesrepublik und DDR

1951: Kompl. Posthornserie 2 Pfg. - 90 Pfg., jede Marke mit Bogenrand und Inschrift oben, 
doppelt geprüft Schlegel und Hoffmann Mi = € 2'200. 		     123-138 ** 300 (€ 265)
1979: Sondermarke 'Postschalter', postfr. Exemplar mit Bogenrand links und mit Abart: 
ohne violettrote Wertziffer '60'. Attest Schlegel (1980) Mi = € 400. 		     1012F ** 150 (€ 135)
1984: Anti-Raucher-Kampagne mit Abart: fehlende Wertziffer in postfrischer Erhaltung. 
Attest Schlegel (1985) Mi = € 600. 		     1232 F ** 150 (€ 135)
1949/60ca.: Lot 78 bessere Belege mit Wohlfahrtsmarken, auch ein paar Ganzsachen, alle 
an die Verschleissstelle in Vaduz gelaufen. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1949/60ca.: Lot 200 Belege, alle an die Verschleissstelle in Vaduz gelaufen, auch etwas 
DDR. 		     6 150 (€ 135)
1950: Pieck 12 Pf. violettultramarin, Unkenntlichmachung des Plattenfehlers 'DFUTSCHE' 
auf Feld 38 mit drei übereinander stehenden Lochungen, Marke. Ein seltenes Stück mit 
Einriss rechts, nur wenige Exemplare gelangten  im Dezember 1950 bei den Postämtern 
Halle/Saale C1 & C2 in Sammlerhände. Signiert Dr. Zempel und Rehn; Attest Weigelt 
(1995).
Provenienz: Sammlung Dr. Zempel. 		     251a var ** 150 (€ 135)
1945/60ca.: Lot 40 Belege, alle an die Verschleissstelle in Vaduz gelaufen. 		     6 200 (€ 180)

Diverse Deutschland: Sammlungen und Lots

1849/1945: Sammlung resp. Lot mit einigen Hundert losen Marken gest./ungest., dabei 
Bayern mit Quadratausgaben, Dt. Reich mit Brustschilden, ein ungest. Nothilfeblock, III, 
Reich mit kompl. Serien und Gedenkblocks, das Ganze aufgelockert mit Briefstücken, 
Briefen, Karten, Ansichtskarten und Ganzsachen, gute bis gemischte Erhaltung, in zwei 
Alben, auf Albumblättern und in einer kl. Schachtel,. 		     400 (€ 355)
1849/1945: Sammlung resp. Lot mit ein paar Hundert Marken gest./ungest., dabei versch. 
altdt. Staaten ab Baden, Dt. Reich mit ein paar Brustschildmarken, III. Reich mit kompl. 
Serien und ein paar Gedenkblocks, sehr gemischte Qualität, in zwei Alben. 		     360 (€ 320)
1849/1990: Lot mit einigen Tausend Marken gest./ungest., dabei eine Sammlung Berlin mit 
Teilen der Aufdruckserien in Rot und Schwarz, ein paar kompl. Sätze der Anfangsjahre (ohne 
Block Währungsgeschädigte), kl. Sammlung DDR mit ein paar besseren Stücke, vielen 
Dubletten und Massenware aus allen Bereichen der Deutschland-Philatelie inkl. Aldeutsche 
Staaten etc., gute bis gemischte Erhaltung, in total 13 Alben und Einsteckbüchern, das 
Ganze abgepackt in eine Bananenschachtel. 		     250 (€ 225)
1863/1945: Lot hunderter vorab ungest./postfr. Marken, dabei Bayern 1875 Kreuzer & 
Pfennigwerte in ganzen Bögen, Sachsen 1863 ½ und 1 Ngr. in ganzen Bögen, Thurn & 
Taxis durchstochen in Teilbögen, 1905 5 RM im ganzen Bogen, Doppeldrucke, ungez. 
Probedrucke 1943 Arbeitsdienst, Attest Schlegel und Galopprennen Wien-Freudenau sowie 
1945 Volkssturm im ganzen Bogen. 		     */** 300 (€ 265)
1872/1950: Sammlung mit einigen Hundert Marken Dt. Reich gest./ungest. ab den 
Brustschildausgaben, weiter mit IPOSTA-Block 1930, Nothilfeblock und anderen, III. 
Reich mit kompl. Serien und Zeppelin-Marken, Franz. Zone mit Gedenkblocks, ein paar 
bessere Werte DDR, Saargebiet und wenig anderes mehr, gute bis gemischte Erhaltng, in 
zwei Alben. 		     500 (€ 445)
1872/1945: Sammlung mit einigen Hundert Marken gest./ungest., dabei ein paar 
Brustschilde, INFLA-Periode, Weimarer Republik mit ein paar besseren Werten, III. Reich 
mit kompl. Serien, ein paar Gedenkblocks und wenigen Feldpostmarken, gute bis gemischte 
Qualität, in einem Album. 		     600 (€ 535)
1872/1970: Sammlung resp. Lot mit einigen Hundert Marken gest./ungest. ab den 
Brustschildausgaben, weiter mit einigen kompl. Serien Weimar, INFLA-Periode, III. Reich, 
Zonenausgaben, Währungsreform, Saarland, Bundesrepublik und Berlin, vorab in guter 
Erhaltung, in zwei Alben und in einem Einsteckbuch, 		     700 (€ 625)
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1872/1977: Sammlung mit einigen Hundert Marken gest./ungest. ab den Brustschild-
Ausgaben, mit einigen besseren Werten und Serien, IPOSTA-Block und Dienstmarken, die 
Ausgaben des III. Reiches mit besseren Ausgaben wie Nothilfe-Block 1933 und anderen 
(ohne OSTROPA), Nachkriegsausgaben mit Bundesrepublik, meist gest. als auch ungest. 
mit WOFA aber ohne Posthorn und Heuss ungest., dazwischen ein paar Bedarfsbelege, gute 
bis gemischte Qualität, in drei Alben. 		     400 (€ 355)
1872/1980: Sammlung resp. Lot mit einigen Hundert Marken von versch. Deutschen Gebieten, 
dabei Dt. Reich ab den Brustschildausgaben, Bundesrepublik, Berlin und DDR. meist kl. Werte 
und Serien, viele Dubletten und auch ein paar Bedarfsbelege und FDC's, gute bis gemischte 
Erhaltung, in total sieben Alben und Einsteckbüchern, das Ganze in einer Bananenschachtel. 200 (€ 180)
1872/1980: Umfangreiches Lot mit einigen Tausend Marken aus versch. Dt. Gebieten, dabei 
Dt.Reich ab den Brustschilden, III. Reich, Bundesrepublik, Berlin mit Aufdruckwerten (teils 
geprüft Schlegel) und viel anderes mehr, dazwischen auch etwas Bedarfspost. FDC's und 
Sonderstempel, in total 19 Alben und Einsteckbüchern, auf Albumblättern und Steckkarten, 
das Ganze in einem grossen Umzugskarton. 		     500 (€ 445)
1900/80: Lot mit einigen Tausend Marken gest./ungest. oder postfr., dabei Dt. Reich 
mit vielen Dubletten,   III. Reich mit kompl. Serien, Saargebiet und Saarland mit kompl. 
Serien, Briefen und Ganzsachen, Bundesrepublik mit Teilsammlungen, Gedenkblocks 
in Quantitäten und anderem mehr, vorab in guter Erhaltung, in total zehn Alben und 
Einsteckbüchern, das Ganze in einer Schachtel. 		     400 (€ 355)
1940/60ca: Sammlungen hunderte vorab ungest. Marken mit sauberem Erstfalz, dabei 
Besetzungsausgaben 2. Weltkrieg Ostland, Ukraine, nach 1945 Lokalausgaben, Alliierte 
Besetzung franz. Zone, Bizone, Berlin mit Aufdrucken, Aufbrauchausgabe, UPU und 
Währungsgeschädigtenblock, frühe Bundesrepublik mit Posthornsatz, Saarland, frühe DDR mit 
DEBRIA-Block, Deutsch-Chinesische Freunschaft, weiterhin Österreich mit 1950/51 Vögel. */** 150 (€ 135)
1945/93: Umfangreiche Sammlung mit einigen Tausend vorab postfr. Marken 
Nachkriegsdeutschland, dabei BI-Zone mit guten Werten,   Währungsreform mit Band- 
und Netzaufdrucken inkl. Mi Nrn. I-IX, Bautenserie mit beiden Zähnungen sowie Block 
Exportmesse. Franz. Zone mit ein paar Gedenkblocks, Saarland mit Hochwasserblocks, 
Russische Zone mit kompl. Serien, Papiervarianten, Ost-Sachsen mit Mi Nr. B/I, Block 
Antifa, Weihnachtsblock, Bundesrepublik mit Posthornserie und Ausgaben Heuss, Berlin 
mit Rot- und Schwarzaufdrucken (beide sign. Zumstein), DDR mit vielen guten Serien und 
allen Gedenkblocks, in total sechs Leuchtturm-Alben. 		     */** 600 (€ 535)
1946/53: Lot vier postfr. Marken und sieben Belege, dabei 1946 barfrankierter Brief Mainz 
nach Bangkok mit rücks. Ankunftsstp., 1950 Ortsnotstp. "Schönenberg" und zusätzlicher 
Datumsstp. Hennef auf Brief mit Bautenserie nach Köln, Saarland 1950 IBASA postfr. und 
auf Ersttagskarte, Bundesrepublik 1952 Mona Lisa mit versch. Hintergrund postfr. und auf 
Ersttagsbrief sowie 1953 Postkrieg Schwärzung der Sondermarke Kriegsgefangene. 150 (€ 135)
1860/1960: Umfangreicher Bestand mit ca. 1800 Briefen, Karten, Ansichtkarten, 
Paketkarten, Ganzsachen und anderen Dokumenten aus allen Bereichen der Deutschland-
Philatelie, dabei Dt. Reich, III. Reich, Zonenausgaben, Saargebiet und Saarland, 
Besetzungsausgaben, DDR. Bundesrepublik, Berlin etc., meist Post aus dem täglichen 
Bedarf, bei den Ganzsachen auch viele ungebr. und teils doppelt oder mehrfach, vorab in 
guter Erhaltung, in vier kl. Schachteln und das Ganze in einer gr. Zügelbox. 		     6(6) 800 (€ 710)
1880/1980: Umfangreicher Bestand mit einigen Hundert Briefen, Karten und Ganzsachen 
aus versch. Dt. Gebieten, voarb jedch Dt. Reich (inkl. OSTROPA-Block auf R-Brief) und 
III. Reich, mit Bedarfspost, FDC's, Sonderstempeln, ein Ordner mit Frachtbriefen etc., dazu 
DDR mit Ganzsachen der letzten Jahre in Quantitäten und anderes mehr, in Alben und kl. 
Schachteln, das Ganze in einer grossen Zügelbox. 		     6 400 (€ 355)
1900/2000: Umfangreiche und attraktive Sammlung Deutsche Schiffspost mit einigen 
hundert Briefen, Karten und Ansichtskarten, zugeordnet zu den regulären Schiffspostlinien 
ab Hamburg und Bremen abgehend nach den verschiedensten Destinationen in aller Welt, 
der interessante Teil bis ca. 1950 mit ein paar Belegen Dt. Schleuderflug, grösserer Teil 
Marine-Schiffspost, versch. Spezialitäten und anderes mehr, auf Albumseiten montiert und 
jeder Beleg mit ausführlicher Beschriftung und teils mit Foto (Neudruck) des Schiffes, der 
zweite Teil ab 1950 mit einer grossen Zahl moderner Stempel bei Inbetriebnahme neuer 
Schiffe, Post auf versch dt. Flüssen und auf dem Bodensee etc., das Ganze auf Hunderten 
von Albumseiten und abgepackt in zwei grosse Zügelboxen. 		     6 8'000 (€ 7'120)
Ephemera 1820/1950ca: Lot 90 Dokumente, Briefe, Bescheinigungen, Erbscheine, 
Rechnungen, Marschbefehle, Passierscheine und Bahnfahrtberechtigungen, 
eigenhändiger Vierzeiler Cornelius Gurlitt, Dresden 1922, Schiffspläne ab Bremen 1858, 
Auswandererdokumente, jüdische Auswanderung nach Südamerika, KdF-Programme, 
Pilgerdokumente aus dem Heiligen Land, Originalphotographien, Wahlplakate, Tagesbericht 
Jildirim 1918, deutsche Piloten in Palästina im 1. Weltkrieg, Abwurfzettel der Alliierten für 
deutsche Soldaten Ein sehr vielfältiger Posten, viel mit Bezug zum Osmanischen Reich, 
muss angesehen werden. 		     6 300 (€ 265)
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Autograph 1910 (4. März): Eigenhändig geschriebene und signierte Zeppelin-Ansichtskarte 
von Graf Zeppelin persönlich "Stuttgart 4. März 1910" (Karte unfrankiert) an Herrn  W. R. 
Rowland in Perhentian (Negeri Semilan, Malaysia) z.H.v.  Frau Oberst Henggeler in Zürich, 
mit Herzlichem Dank für die Übersendung der netten Photographie aus Perhentian Tinggi. 
Karte bildseitig oben links mit Haftstelle nur der Vollständigkeit halber erwähnt. 	
	    6 200 (€ 180)
Luftschiff Deutschland 1911 (7. Mai): DELAG Karte vom Blumentag Düsseldorf 1911 
mit Findervermerk, unfrankierte Abwurfkarte mit rotem Bordstempel, sauber und seltener 
Beleg. 		     1.B 6 1'500 (€ 1'335)
Viktoria-Luise 1912 (17. Juli): Offizielle DELAG Luftpostkarte zur Rundfahrt Frankfurt 
- Idar Oberstein - Frankfurt, frankiert mit 5 Pfg. entw. mit Bordstp. plus zusätzl. Abschlag 
auf Karte vom Ersttag des Bordstp. zur Eröffnung des Bordpostamtes mit Signatur von 
Oberpostinspektor Lindemann und adressiert an Regierungsrat Pistor in Darmstadt, selten. 	
	    4 6 750 (€ 670)
Viktoria-Luise 1913 (31. Aug): Offizielle DELAG Luftpostkarte zur Rundfahrt in Oos, 
frankiert mit 5 Pfg. und gest. mit doppelt aufgesetztem Bordstp. nach Ludwigsburg. 	
	    4 6 200 (€ 180)
Luftschiff Sachsen Fahrt nach Haida - Böhmen 1913 (20. Okt.): Erinnerungspostkarte der 
österr. Post zu 5 H. mit Ansicht des Luftschiffs über Haida, sauber entw. mit Sonderstp. Type 
I plus beigef. Bordstp. in violett, mit Bleistiftsignatur von Carl Hosch, dem Vorsitzenden 
des Organisationskomittees, nach Haida. Adresse und unterer Bogen des Bordsp. 
feuchtigkeitsbedingt leicht verschmiert, ansonsten ein sauberer Beleg. 		     9.Ab 6 400 (€ 355)
Luftschiff Sachsen Fahrt nach Haida - Böhmen 1913 (20. Okt.): Erinnerungspostkarte der 
österr. Post zu 5 H. mit Ansicht des gelandeten Luftschiffs, sauber entw. mit Sonderstp. Type 
II adressiert an Rudolf Friedl in Wien. 		     9.Ac 6 200 (€ 180)

LZ 120 Bodensee Sonderfahrt nach Stockholm 1919 (8. Okt.): Offizielle DELAG Karte 
frankiert mit Schweden 10 oere rot, Aufgabe "Stockholm 8.10" zur Rückfahrt mit beigef. 
Bordstp. vom gleichen Tag zurück nach Stockholm mit AStp. vom 12. Oktober. Selten.  
Sieger = Euro 3'500. 		     19.L 6 2'000 (€ 1'780)
Polarfahrt 1931: Kompl. Serie als Einzelfrankatur auf drei Belegen, dabei 1 RM auf 
Ansichtskarte nach Leningrad und weitergeleitet nach England, 2 RM auf Postkarte 
sowie 4 RM auf Brief, beide zum Eisbrecher Malynguin und weitergeleitet nach Italien.  
Sieger = Euro 1'225. 		     119E+ F 6 150 (€ 135)
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1932 LUPOSTA - Fahrt (30.7 bis 1.8): 6 Pfg. GS-Karte vom Abwurf Roenne (Bornholm) 
mit Zusatzfrankatur der Luftpostausgabe im kompl. Markenheftchenblatt XXX20+20 Pfg. 
sowie zwei Einzelwerte 10 Pfg rot Aufgabe "Friedrichshafen 30.7.32 18-19" AStp. "Roenne 
31.7.32), via "Kopenhagen 1.8.32" und "Berlin 1.8.32" nach Oberkirchen i. W. Seltene 
Frankatur und Verwendung einer GS-Postkarte Mi.W 21.3 = Euro 400 für Markenheftchenbogen auf Brief. 	
	    169.Ba 300 (€ 265)
1. Südamerikafahrt 1933 (6. bis 17. Mai): Fotokarte der Etappe nach Barçelona geschrieben 
von Kapitän Max Pruss an seinen Sohn Klaus: 'Herzliche Grüsse Dein Vati', frankiert mit 
Luftpost. 50 Pfg. und Hindenburg 25 Pfg. sauber entw. mit Bordstp. 7.5.33 und grünem 
AStp. von "Friedrichshafen 17.5.33". 		     202 6 250 (€ 225)
Luftschiff Hindenburg Olympiafahrt (1.8.) und 6. Nordamerikafahrt 1936 (5./11. Aug.): 
Seltener Kombinationsbeleg zweier Fahrten, Brief der Olympiafahrt frankiert mit 
Flugpostmarken zu 50 und 75 Pfg. (gummibedingte Tönung) gest. "Flug- und Luftschiffhafen 
Rhein - Main 1.8.36" und BStp. zur Olympiafahrt, wiederaufgeliefert zur 6 NA-Fahrt mit 
BStp. nach Union City N.J. Sieger nicht gelistet. 		     427+ 428 6 300 (€ 265)
1936 Olympiafahrt Luftschiff Hindenburg (1. Aug.): Grossformatiger Umschlag (Format 
B5) frankiert mit kompl. Olympiade Markenheftchenbogen zu je fünf Werten 3 Pfg. +  
12 Pfg., bzw. 4 Pfg. + 6 Pfg., alle sauber entw. mit Sonderstp. "Flug- und Luftschiffhafen 
Rhein - Main 1.8.36-3" nach Dessau mit rücks. Stp. "Berlin Zentralflughafen 1.8.36-16". 
Mi. 105B+106B. 		     427 6 500 (€ 445)
Luftschiff Hindenburg 6. Nordamerikafahrt 1936 (5./11. Aug.): Zuleitung von den 
Olympischen Spielen, zwei Briefe nach New York, frankiert mit beiden Blockausgaben zu 
den Olympischen Spielen, sauber und zentr. entw. mit Postsonderstp. "Berlin Olympiastadion 
1.8.36" sowie beigef. Zeppelin Sonderstp. in Magenta zur Nordamerikafahrt, Brief mit 
Block 5 rücks. mit zusätzl. 3 Pfg. frankiert und ebenfalls mit dem Olympiade SStp. vom 
Ersttag entwertet Mi. 5+6 = Euro 500 + Sieger = Euro 600. 		     428.D 6 500 (€ 445)

Zeppelinpost: Vertragsstaaten

Danzig 1931: 2. Südfamerikafahrt, Umschlag nach Alexandria, Ägypten mit Danzig 1924 
10 Pf. rot, 40 Pf. braun und 2½ G. braun-violett im Paar mit  "DANZIG / LUFTPOST 29.8.31", 
violetter Bestätigungsstp. "LUFTSCHIFF GRAF ZEPPELIN / 2. SÜDAMERIKAFAHRT 
1931" znd roter "Anschlussflug zur 2. Südamerifahrt", rücks. brasilianischer Transit (21. 
Sept.) und Ankunftsstempel. Seltene Verwendung an diese Destination. 		     

202+ 204+ 
206 6 200 (€ 180)

Liechtenstein 1930 Ostseefahrt (23. bis 25. Sept.): Karte ab "Triesenberg 22.IX.30" mit 
reiner Luftpostfrankatur drei Werte zu  Fr. 1.40 bis "Berlin Staaken 23.9.30" SLH ZF 136.A = 
CHF 1'000. 		     88.AAa 6 250 (€ 225)
1931 Ostseejahr - Rundfahrt (12. bis 15. Mai): Brief der Rückfahrt ab Liechtenstein 
"Triesenberg 12.V.31" mit guter Frankatur sechs Werte der Landschaftsbilder 1930 
zu insgesamt Fr. 2.70, Aufgabe Tagesstp. "Lübeck 14.5.31" für die Rückfahrt nach 
Friedrichshafen (15.5) mit rücks. AStp. Die Belege wurden verspätet in Friedrichshafen 
aufgeliefert, erhielten aber trotzdem den Tagesstp. vom 12. Mai und wurden dem Luftschiff 
nachgeschickt. SLH ZF148.D = CHF 800. 		     108.Bg 6 300 (€ 265)
Luxemburg 1930 (19. Okt.): Landungsfahrt nach Mannheim Karte adressiert nach New 
York frankiert mit Luxemburg 25 c. und 50 c. gest. "Luxembourg Ville -3.10.30" in 
Mischfrankatur Dt. Reich 100 Pfg. der Aufgabe "Friedrichshafen 19.10.30" mit AStp. 
"Mannheim Flugplatz 19.10.30". Selten, da Luxembourg erst 1931 zu den bisherigen 
Vertragsstaaten hinzu kam Sieger nicht gelistet. 		     96.Aa 6 400 (€ 355)
Schweiz 1924: Seepostaufgabe zur ersten Fahrt ZR3 nach Amerika vom 12. bis 15. 
Oktober, Ganzsachenkarte UPU 1909 10 Rp. rot mit DR 50 Pf. orange, beide entw. 
"FRIEDRICHSHAFEN AM BODENSEE Badeort 29.3.24 11-12 V", ovaler violetter 
Bestätigungsstp. des ZR3 sowie Landungsstp. "Schiffsbrief' von Friedrichshafen nach New 
Jersey. Sieger 20 = € 400+ 		     20 6 100 (€ 90)
1929: Amerikafahrt, Brief ab "Diessenhofen 31.VII.29" mit portogerechter Frankatur Fr. 5, 
15 Rp. rückseitig geklebt, nach Madison Wisconsin adressiert, aufgeliefert "Friedrichshafen 
31. Jul 29" nach Lakehurst mit rücks. AStp. "New York Aug. 5 1929". SLH ZF101.B = CHF 400 + 
SBK = CHF 525. 		     27 6 200 (€ 180)
1936: 1. Nordamerikafahrt des LZ 129 vom 6. - 14. Mai. Kuvert mit guter Luftpost-Frankatur 
nach Rahway/New Jersey, Originalunterschrift vom Luftschiffkapitän Ernst A. Lehmann 
(tödlich verunglückt mit dem Luftschiff am 7. Mai 1937 in Lakehurst). 		    6 75 (€ 65)
Tschechoslowakei  1931 (29.8 bis 7.9.): 1. Südamerikafahrt,  Brief ab Znaim/Znojmo 
(20.7.31) frankiert mit 2 x 2 Kr. grün in Mischfrankatur mit Zeppelin Sondermarke zu  
4 RM aufgliefert "Friedrichshafen 29.8.31" mit Bestätigungsstp. vom Sonderflug nach Rio 
de Janeiro mit rücks. AStp. vom 1. September. Eine seltene Zuleitung und bei Sieger stark 
unterbewertet. Attestkopie Sieger 1988 beiliegend. 		     124.Ca 6 600 (€ 535)
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1929/31: Lot fünf versch. Zeppelinbelege von versch. Fahrten, dabei je zwei Belege der 
Mittelmeerfahrt 1929 einmal Bordpost nach Tantah (Ägypten) und Aufgabe Friedrichshafen 
nach Alexandria, zwei Belege SA-Fahrt 1930 ab Montevideo bis Sevilla, bzw. ab Argentinien 
in die Schweiz sowie Polarfahrt ab Schweiz bis Malyguin. Dazu zwei Flugpostbriefe 
Südatlantik mit guten Frankaturen von Montevideo - Den Haag (1932) und Bremen - Sao 
Paulo (1939) Sieger = € 500 für Zeppelinbelege. 		     

24.AA+ 
24.B+ 

61.Ba+ 
63F+ 119F 6 120 (€ 105)

1929/31: Lot drei Zeppelinbriefe, dabei 1929 Mittelmeerfahrt mit DR 2 RM blau nach 
Barcelona, 1931 Polarfahrt mit DR Polarfahrt 4 RM braun über Eisbrecher Malygin an 
Behrens Braunschweig und 1931 Anschlussflug zur 1. Südamerikafahrt mit DR Polarfahrt 
2 RM blau nach Cali Kolumbien. 		     6 200 (€ 180)
1930/36: 5 Fr. Gebirgslandschaft als Einzelfrankatur auf Brief ab "Romanshorn 16.V.30" 
zur Südamerikafahrt nach Rio und Weiterbeförderung nach Argentinien, R-Brief ab 
"Oberstrass 1.V.36" sowie R-Brief ab "Eschen 5.V.36" Liechtenstein, beide zur 1. NA-Fahrt 
der Hindenburg 1936 SLH ZF116 + 230. 		     6 150 (€ 135)

Estonia
Michel

1936: Pirita, compl. set of four values, hundred sets in unmounted og condition. Mi = € 2'000.    120-123 ** 150 (€ 135)
1918/40: Fine used collection with better sets and values starting with 1919  Reval Local 
issues (6), overprinted 1923 airpost set imperf. (Mi 43/45B, 44 + 45 signed E.O. Vaher) as 
well as four miniature sheets STC Mi = 3'400 Ex The Rheingold Collection. 		     Offer (Gebot)

Finland

1856: 10 k. carmine on wove paper, a fine large margined example of good colour, cancelled 
by pen cross and 'Helsingfors' datestamp (25.8.1859) in black. Fresh and very fine. Signed 
Ferchenbauer; cert. Schwenson (2006) Mi = € 650. 		     2x 5 200 (€ 180)
1856: 10 k. carmine-red on white wove paper, a large margined used example toed to 
1857 cover to Uleaborg by low boxed GAMLECARLEBY datestamp (April 26) in black. 
Refolded and index number '2' re-applied at upper right for better appearance, the stamp 
with minor aging but a most attractive cover. Cert. Schwenson (2016). 		     2x 6 200 (€ 180)
1866: Rouletted 20 p. blue on blued, a fine single example and a horizontal pair in a deeper 
shade cancelled 'Nikolaistad' cds's (1870 and 1867), together with an attractive cover to 
Helsinki bearing a single example tied by 'Tammerfors' cds. An attractive group. 	
	    8 6 150 (€ 135)
1856/1960ca: Interesting Collection hundreds stamsp used/unused incl. 1856 10 kop. vert. 
laid paper (def), 1860 serpentine rouletted 5 kop. blue (10) and 10 kop. carmine (8 and a 
pair), 1866 serpentine rouletted penni definitives in a large variety of different rouletting 
types, used & unused, also some cancellation interest with 5 p. brown lilac (12 and two 
pairs), 8 p. black on green (12), 10 p. black on chamois ( and pair), 20 p. blue (24), 40 p. rose 
carmine (25), and 1 m. yellow brown used /unused, 1875 Copenhagen print 32 p. used (3), 
1875 Senate printing definitives up to 1 m. violet, 1885 Arms definitives up to 10 m. brown 
& red, 1889 definitives perf. 14:13 with SPECIMEN ovpt., signed Kosack, also partially 
imperf. stamps, some cancellation interest, 1891 Russian Arms Kopek definitives unused 
& used, 1901 Penni definitives, imperf. varieties, 1930 Zeppelin unused (2), later issues 
in unused marginal blocks of four, in addition booklets, parcel stamps, Fieldpost stamps, 
Aunus, and Eastern Karelia. To be studied. 		     3'000 (€ 2'670)
1856/1944: Fine used collection with better sets and values starting with 1856 Coat of Arms 
5 kop. blue large pearls with cert. Schwenson (2006) and 10 kop. carmine, the rouletted 
issues, teeth much better than usually found, including 1860 10 kop. rose (Mi. 4Bx), 1866 
5 P. brown lilac (Mi. 5Bz), 1867 1 Mk. yellow brown (2), 1875 32 pen. carmine rose with 
opinion Schwenson, 1875/82 Coat of Arms 2 p. with mute cancel of Nycarleby up to 1891 
7 R. with cert. Gummesson (1986). In the semi modern part with Zeppelin usage on card as 
well as fine range of all complete red cross charity sets. Enclosed 20 opinions, 3 certificates 
and 31 items signed by Ossa, Oesch, Schwenson BPP STC Mi. = € 20'050. Ex The Rheingold 
Collection. 		     Offer (Gebot)
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1849/1930ca: Lot 80 used/unused stamps incl. Belgium Medaillons (7) with one offset, and 
1864 cover to France with 40 c. perf., one later proof, Luxemburg Arms definitives imperf. 
/ perf., some signed FSPL, and official stamps. 150 (€ 135)
1900/2000c.: Lot thousands stamps Europe used and unused, stored in glassines, in six 
small presentation boxes. 150 (€ 135)
1850/1980: Lot several hundred mainly used stamps from Benelux, Bulgaria, Germany and 
related aereas, Hungary, Scandinavia, Vaticano and many more, inbetween a few souvenir 
sheets, some daily mail and FDC's, good to mixed condition and housed in total eight album 
and stockbooks. 150 (€ 135)
1880/1980: Lot several hundred mainly used stamps from Denmark, Finland, France, the 
Netherlands and Sweden, mainly small values and duplicats, in addition a collection CEPT 
starting 1961 in mint conditon as well as a few covers and FDC's, good to mixed condition 
and housed in total seven Albums and stockbooks. 150 (€ 135)
1855/1980ca: Lot thousands stamps used/unused incl. Germany from Old States, Empire 
with Perfins, German areas such as Danzig, Austria with WWI Fieldpost, Switzerland with 
varieties, complete sheets Pro Juventute, Liechtenstein compl. sheets, France, in addition 
50 covers, in six albums. 150 (€ 135)
1960/80: Lot various better items and varieties from Belgium, Greece, Saarland and Turkey, 
with single stamps, full sets, souvenir sheets etc., in good condition and housed in one album. 150 (€ 135)
1950/2000ca: Collections thousands stamps used from Great Britain, Portugal, Switzerland, 
and France, in seven albums. 200 (€ 180)
1850/1960: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused, mainly small values and partly heavy 
duplication, noteworthy among other are Austria, Germany and related areas, countries in 
the Eastern part of Europe, Spain etc., good to mixed condition and housed in 12 stockbooks 
and in one envelope, the whole arranged in a removal box. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1980: Lot some hundred stamps used/unused from various European countries as 
Austria, DDR, Italy, Poland, Vatican and others, also a large number of cards, covers and 
picture postcards but these unfortunately heavy stuck down on album pages, the whole in 
total 28 albums, stockbooks and on loose album pages, the whole arranged in a very large 
removal box. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1980: Lot several thousand stamps used/unused or in mint condition, mainly 
material from Italy and related areas but also some other European countries as Poland 
are represented, mainly small values and duplicats, in addition some cards and covers, all 
arranged in 20 albums, stockbook and on loose album pages, the whole packed in a very 
large removal box. 200 (€ 180)
1850/1990ca: Collection hundreds of stamps used/unused incl. Austria with the 
1850 definitive issue and 1908 Jubilee issue, Fieldpost, Lombardo Veneto, Austrian 
Levant, Bosnia-Herzegovina, and Hungary with 1871 Engraved 15 kr. with fine "PECS 
FÜNFKIRCHEN 28/9 74" oval datestamp. Well written up selection. 200 (€ 180)
1956/2007: Lot several hundred stamps unused or mainly in mint condition consisting of 
three volumes CEPT issues, three albums and one stockbook Vatican, 2 albums Liechtenstein 
and one topical album 'World refugee year 1960', the whole arranged in a removal box. 250 (€ 225)
1850/1950: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused from Bulgaria and Turkey, small 
classic selection with some useful items, later issues with full sets, surcharged values, color 
shades, small varieties etc., good to mixed quality and housed in two albums. 250 (€ 225)
1850/1950: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused, mainly small values from Italy, Jugoslavia, 
Baltic States, Liechtenstein and others, good to mixed quality, housed in one album. 250 (€ 225)
1968/90: Lot some souvenir sheets and FDC's from Denmark, black prints and stamps from 
CSSR, plenty of mint GB booklets showing various issues of the Macchin design as well 
as souvenir and miniatur sheets from Guernsey and Jersey, also some full shets from other 
countries, good condition and the whole housed in total eleven albums. 300 (€ 265)
1880/1980: Lot some hundred stamps used/unused, i.e. a small collection foreign post 
offices in the Levant, Russia and Baltic States, selected items Saargebiet, a small selection 
of Portugal as well as a bunch of modern cards and covers from   GB and the Channel 
Islands, good to mixed quality and housed in nine albums and stockbooks. 300 (€ 265)
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1945/93: Two mainly mint collections with several hundred stamps from Belgium and 
the Netherlands covering the issues after WW 2, incl. full sets, souvenir sheets, booklets, 
postage dues, parcel stamps, railway stamps etc., housed in four Leuchtturm-albums. */** 300 (€ 265)
1851/1970c.: Collections hundreds used/unused stamps incl. Denmark with Fire R.B.S. (4) 
in diff. shades, later issues, official and accountancy stamps, postage due, Finland with 1866 
serpentine roulettes, 1875 senate prints up to 1 m., Eastern Karelia, and Sweden 1855 & 
1858 definitives, landstormen issue, and official stamps Mi = € 5'200 following the consignor. 300 (€ 265)
1880/1920ca: Lot 41 stamps with shipmail cancellations from Albania, Romania, 
Yugoslavia, Greece, Turkey and Italy incl. Piroscafo OTRANTO on Albanian stamp, 
Motonave BARLETTA on Albanian stamp, R. Nave DI ST. BON on Turkish stamp, 
Piroscafo BRASILE on Italian stamps directed to Jaffa Palestine, R. Nave GARIBALDI 
from Salonicco to Venezia, R. Nave BENEDETTO BRIN from Rhodes to Italy, R. Nave 
REGINA MARGERITA from Rhodes to Sicily, or Piroscafo CESARE BATTISTA from 
Istanbul to Trento.
Provenance: Collection Del Bianco. 600 (€ 535)
1849/1960: Lot three albums with better country collections used/unused, incl. Greece with 
large and small Hermes Heads, mint blocks of four, some better issues also from related areas, 
further Turkey as well as some modern Russia and Great Britain with Common Wealth issues. 300 (€ 265)
1850/1960ca: Interesting lot hundreds used/unused stamps, primarily better semi-modern 
items incl. Great Britain from Penny Black with 1929 UPU £1 unused, Commonwealth 
with New Zealand, Kenia, Austria with Franz-Joseph definitives unused, Republic 
commemorative sets unused, Netherlands with better definitives, Belgium, Luxemburg, 
Spain, Portugal, Helgoland with 1873 ¼ S. carmine & green used, Germany Reich with 
occupation issues, Saar, Greece Airmail, Italy Lombardo-Veneto, Tuscany, Regno with 
Zeppelin issues, Somalia, Eritrea, Cireneica, Tripolitania, Italian colour proofs, Vatican with 
parcel stamps and Airmail, San Marino with Zeppelin issue, Monaco, Switzerland Airmail, 
Liechtenstein with Airmail, France, Iceland, Sweden, Norway, Finland with Zeppelin stamp, 
Hungary with Zeppelin issue, in addition some USA Airmail, and Sudan. 2'000 (€ 1'780)

Europe - Covers: Collections and Accumulations

1950/80: Lot 120 modern cards, covers and FDC's from San Marino, Liechtenstein, the 
Netherlands and some others, incl. also a cover Austria 1850 and two cards France franked 
by the Samothrace values, good condition and housed in one album. 6 100 (€ 90)
1900/2000: Lot hundreds covers incl. Switzerland, Russia, Germany, Turkey, Bosnia-
Herzegovina, France, many going to Switzerland with the letter content still included. 6 100 (€ 90)
1970/2000ca.: Lot hundreds covers, a large hoard incl. Europe miniature sheets on first day 
covers and Swiss Frama's machine coil stamps, in a banana box. 6 150 (€ 135)
1925/55: Lot 170 covers and postcards, sent from Sweden, Denmark, Norway, Finland, 
Netherlands, Belgium, Luxemburg, CSSR and Bohemia & Moravia, Poland, Austria, United 
Kingdom, Portugal, Spain, and Switzerland to Liechtenstein, primarily philatelic frankings 
to the Liechtenstein stamp issuing administration, some German censorship. 6 150 (€ 135)
1879/1924: Lot two full mint sets from Sweden i.e. eight UPU congress in Stockholm 
as well as 60th anniversary of the UPU, in addition a cover Finland bearing  1879 25 p. 
carmine (cert. Eichele 1997) sent to Lichtensteigas well as Faroe Island  1919 Provisional '2 
öre' on 5 ö. green together with Denmark 5 ö. green on local cover.  6 200 (€ 180)
1618/54: Lot with eight early documents i.e. two covers from Germany, five from the 
Netherlands and one from Austria, a fine selection with historical background showing 
various signs and signatures of that time. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1960: Lot some hundred covers, cards, picture postcards and postal staionery items, 
mainly Italy and Colonies, German Reich incl. II. Reich, German Occupation WW I and 
WW II, Field post etc. mainly small items and partly in mixed condition. 6 200 (€ 180)
1880/1930ca.: Lot 160 covers and stationeries from Romania with unused telegraph 
stationery, railway mail, Montenegro, Serbia,  Poland, Lithuania, Bosnia-Herzegovina 
Austrian Fieldpost, Bulgaria with late use of Eastern Roumelian datestamp 1886 in Plovdiv, 
France and German occupation in Belgium. 6 250 (€ 225)
1689/1945: Interesting Lot 50 covers and stationeries incl. Austria 1826 Constantinople to 
Saluzzo Piemont with crisp Semlin carantine mark, two newspapers with revenue stamps, 
correspondence from Southern Russia to Austria during the 1828/29 Russo-Turkish war, 
France 1873 railway timetable sent as a printed matter, 1898/1901 two large format covers 
from French PO in Constantinople, Netherlands, Italy 1689 handwritten certificate given by 
the Duke of Piemont, 1912 telegrams (2), 1927 money letter, WWII items, Poland London 
Exile government, Greece with Balkan War patriotic covers, Montenegro, and Serbia 1913 
1 din. on telegram form. To be studied. 6 250 (€ 225)
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1849/1936: Selection with 18 covers from France showing better frankings and cancellations 
(collector's mail), also one attractive 1874 cover from Spain, as well as 12 unused stationery 
items of Eastern Rumelia, in addition an old Luder-Edelmman lot sheet with 19 Venezuelan 
stamps Scott 42a, good condition and arranged in a small box. 6 350 (€ 310)
1860/1960: Lot 260 covers, cards, picture postcards and postal stationery items (the later 
used and unused) from Denmark, Finland, Norway and Sweden, incl. some better frankings, 
various cancellations, local posts, military mail etc., good to mixed condition and hosued 
in a small box. 6 400 (€ 355)

Overseas: Collections and Accumulations

1880/1980: Lot several hundred used stamps from countries located in the Caribbean sea, 
mainly small values from Haiti, Puerto Rico, Trinidad & Tabago, Jamaica, Barbados and 
many more, also a small selection of British Guyana, inbetween some unused values can be 
found as well, housed in total 18 small stockbooks. 150 (€ 135)
1945/93: Collection resp. lot of US stamps covering the period after WW 2, total several 
hundred stamps in mint condition with full sets, blocks of four, coil stamps, souvenir sheets 
etc, housed in two Leuchtturm albums, in addition three modern mint collctions 1984/1993 
from the Marshall Islands, Micronesia and Palau, showing a large topical variety in full sets, 
souvenir sheets, miniature sheets etc., these housed in three Lindner 'T' albums. 300 (€ 265)
1850/1966: Middle East selection with Saudi Arabia 1936  Charity 1/8 g. red in large format 
unused, Libya 1951 set of 10 with values in Francs on Cyrenaica, Israel 1948 Postage Due 
sets unused (3) with some duplicates incl. 50 p. (2), Egypt 1866 Resieter Essay in blue and 
1866 2 pi. yellow perforated Proof, Lombardy Venetia with superb 1850/54 5 c. yellow 
used, Ionian Islands 1859 set of three unused and a block of four of the (2 d.) red, some 
Greece, India Azad Hind labels, Italy, Persia and Syria with 1958 Damascus Miniature 
Sheet, Yemen 1960 Miniature Sheet etc. A good range with high catalogue value. 4* 350 (€ 310)
1870/2000c.: Special selection with some hundred stamps used/unused or in the modern 
part in mint condition covering the region Egypt/Lybia and the Middle East, some better 
items early Egypt incl. few Interpostal seals, modern issues with full sets and souvenir 
sheets, few modern Emirates etc., in addition a large number of covers, cards and postal 
stationery items, good to mixed condition and housed in total ten albums and stockbooks, 
all arranged in a Banana box. 400 (€ 355)
1850/1950: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused mainly from Argentina with small 
values, full sets, blocks of four and duplicats, also a small selection with stamps from other 
countries located in South Amercia, housed in one album and on album sheets. 500 (€ 445)
1843/1920c.: South & Central America collection on Ideal album leaves with extensive 
range of Argentina, Brazil, Haiti, Peru, Uruguay etc., value in the classic period, condition 
varies but much useful material noted. 1'000 (€ 890)
Latin America 1852/1900ca: Collection of hundreds stamps used/unused incl. Argentina 
with Buenos Aires,  Bolivia, Chile,  Colombia with Antioquia, Bolivar, Santander & 
Tolima,  Costa Rica, Dominican Republic, Ecuador, Guatemala, Honduras, Nicaragua, 
Panama, Paraguay, Peru, Salvador, Uruguay, and Venezuela. 1'500 (€ 1'335)

Overseas - Covers: Collections and Accumulations

1859/1930c.: Mixed group with range of Canal Zone incl 1904 cover and card, Panama 
with postcards of the Lighhouse and pay-day at Culebra, Colombia incl. attractive cover 
with Great Britain 1856 1 s. green pair used to Bogotá via Cartagena, 1859 prepaid cover 
to Rionegro with oval BOGOTA / FRANCA in blue, some scarce Colombia Fiscals with 
1859/61 20 c. values in black (8). early 'AR' receipt form from Cali, delightful 1881 2 c. 
stationery card used to Paris with superb LIGNE D / PAQ. FR. No. 1 datestamp in red (24 
July 1881), Cubiertas forms (6) all used, etc. An interesting assembly. 6 200 (€ 180)
1880/1920ca: Lot 23 postcards in mixed condition with shipmail cancellations from Latin 
America to Italy incl. Piroscafo TIRSO on Peru stamps to Genova, CONTE BIANCAMANO 
on Argentina stamps to Italy, Piroscafo GIULIO CESARE on Brasil to Genova, Piroscafo 
SAVONA on Italian stamp going from Montevideo to France, R. Nave DOGALI from 
Santiago de Cuba to Napoli, or M/N ORAZIO on Italian stamp from Panama to Ancona.
Provenance: Collection Del Bianco. 6 300 (€ 265)
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1880/1920ca: Lot 15 covers, fronts and stationery from Uruguay (3), Brasil (4) and 
Argentina (8) with handwritten  shipmail notes such as Piroscafo NILE, AUGUSTUS, 
IBERIA, Piroscafo STRASSBURG, VERA, Vapore POLOSI, or two covers from Genova 
to Buenos Ayres with handwritten Vap. VITTORIA and Vapore ARGENTINA.
Provenance: Collection Del Bianco. 6 300 (€ 265)

Europe & Overseas: Collections and Accumulations

1870/1970: Lot some hundred stamps used/unused from various countries all over the 
world, mainly small values taken from daily business correspondance, also a small section 
of Turkish fiscals, good to mixed condition and arranged on album pages. Gebot (€ Offer)
1880/1960: Remainder of collection with stamps or covers, incl. Mexico stationeries, 
censored Mail, airnails and better commercial mail, etc. as well as loose stamps in part sets 
used/unused, mainly of topical interest. 150 (€ 135)
1960/90: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused as well as a large number of cards and 
covers covering the topic 'From the Earth to the moon' several decades of man in space, 
mainly small items incl. some silk badges from various space missions, mainly mounted on 
album pages, the whole arranged in a large removal box. 150 (€ 135)
1890/1980: Large selection with several thousand stamps from various countries all over the 
world, mainly small values in quantities, partly arranged in bundles of 100, in glassines, in 
small boxes and plastic sleeves, the whole arranged in a large box, 150 (€ 135)
1900/80: Lot some thousand stamps used/unused from Switzerland and plenty of other 
countries all around the world, mainly small values and duplicats, partly in heavy quantities, 
in addition a bunch of cards and covers taken from daily or business mail, housed in total 18 
albums and stockbooks, the whole arranged in a large removal box. 150 (€ 135)
1900/2000c.: Lot thousands stamps worldwide used and unused, stored in glassines, in 14 
small presentation boxes. 150 (€ 135)
1974: Special collection 100 Jahre UPU 1874-1974", stamps incl. full sets, souvenir sheets, 
miniature sheets etc. from various countries all over the world, housed in four volumes 
edited by Borek Braunschweig, in addition a folder with related material. 150 (€ 135)
1870/2000c: Lot hundreds stamps used/unused incl. Turkey incl. revenues, British Levant, 
French Levant used in Jerusalem, Austria 1866/77 revenues, Persia, China, Haiti, Mexico, 
Mongolia, Poland, and Japanese occupation issues in Malaya and Dutch Indies. 200 (€ 180)
1900/90: Large lot in seven large albums with topic collections used/unused as Hunting, 
Dogs as well as modern Australia with booklets and some CSSR. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1980: Lot several hundred mainly used stamps from various countries all over the 
world, mainly small values and duplicats, also a bunch of cards and covers taken from daily 
or business mail, all housed in 13 albums and stockbooks, in addition a special collection 
UNO New York 'Flags ot the Nations' housed in five special albums, all arranged in two 
Banana boxes. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1980: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused from various countries all over the 
world, noteworthy are Japan, Brit. and French Colonies, Somalia etc., good to mixed 
condition and arranged in two albums, on album pages, stockcards and in glassines, the 
whole in a  medium sized box. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1950: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused, mainly small values and sets from 
the Baltic States, France and Colonies, Greece, Hungary, Jugoslavia, Montenegro, Russia, 
Sweden, Egypt, Japan, USA and some others, mainly in good condition and housed in four 
albums. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1980: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, mainly small 
values and duplicats, partly in full sets, incl. Switzerland with UNO Geneva, Austria, 
GB. Argentina, USA and others, good to mixed condition, housed in total 15 albums and 
stockbooks and the whole arranged in a large removal box. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1980: Lot several hundred stamps used/unused or in mint condition, mainly a stock 
of Romanian material delivered partly in full sheets, in addition stamps of the German 
Reich and Egypt, inbetween few other countries may be found, the whole housed in seven 
stockbooks and mint sheet folders as well as on a large number of small stockcards, all 
arranged in a Banana box. 200 (€ 180)
1880/1980: Lot some thousand stamps used/unused covering a wide array of countires 
in Europe and overseas, incl. GB and former Colonies, Italy and related aereas, Portugel, 
Russia, Spain, USA and others, mainly small values and duplicats, good to mixed condition 
and housed in total 19 albums and stockbooks as well as in two small boxes, the whole 
arranged in a large removal box. 200 (€ 180)
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1900/80: Lot several thousand stamps used/unused or in mint condition, the main part being 
material from Liechtenstein with single items, blocks of four and full sheets and Gold Coast/
Ghana with full sets and souvenir sheets, inbetween also stamps from other countries can 
be found, housed in various albums, stockbooks, files and in a small box, in additon a buch 
of cards and covers covering the German period of the III. Reich, the whole arranged in a 
large removal box. 250 (€ 225)
1900/50ca.: Estate with hundreds of stamps used/unused incl. Persia, Iran, Aden, Egypt, 
Saudi Arabia, Iraq, Sudan, and Jordan, in bundles and glasines, in sheets and part sheets. 300 (€ 265)
1840/1995c.: Collection with Great Britain from 1840 with 1 d. black (2), 2 d. blue, 1867/83 
5 s. rose used (3), 1883/84 2 s. 6 d. (6), 5 s. rose (2) and 10 s. ultramarine used, Cyprus with 
1894 45 pi. lightly used, Gibraltar with 1953 £ 1 used (3), Malta etc. Condition variable 
but some useful material noted. 350 (€ 310)
1880/1960ca.: Large lot in two big boxes, incl. several country collections with some better 
sets and values used/unused from Greece, Poland, Italy, Bulgaria and Turkey as well as 
some overseas collections as Algeria, Iran, Lebanon and Syria. 400 (€ 355)
1880/1980: Lot several thousand stamps used/unused covering a wide array of countries all 
over the world, mainly small values, incompl. sets and plenty of duplicats, arranged in total 
49 stockbooks of various sizes and the whole packed in a large removal box. 400 (€ 355)
1850/1960: Lot several thousand stamps used/unused covering a wide array of countries 
all over the wolrd, noteworthy some better items German Colonies, British and French 
Colonies, Austro Hungarian Empire, Russia and related aereas, Siam, Eastern European 
countries and many more, mainly in good conditon and housed in four Schaubek albums. 500 (€ 445)
Collections with stockbook of Malaysia with Straits 1867 opt. on India values to 32 c. used, 
1892/99 $ 5 orange & carmine unused optd. 'Specimen' and used, Straits 6 c. violet on 1868 
cover to Bangkok, and 2 c. rose used on small 'Straits Times' wrapper to Bangkok, 1880 
cover to Venice franked by 8 c. orange, stockbook of Singapore with a few better Miniature 
Sheets noted, Sarawak with 1869 3 c. brown on yellow unused (3), 1856 Cape Triangular 4 
d. fine used, Ceylon with good range of classics, 1893 2 r. 50 c. purple on red unused, 1899 
1 r. 50 c. and 2 r. 25 c. unused, 1916 Censored cover to Thailand, Burma collection with 
covers, collection of Nepal from 1881 in two volumes, Turkey collection etc. 750 (€ 670)
1990/2010: Important lot several thousand stamps, souvenir sheets, miniature sheets, 
booklets and other products from the new issues department, all in mint condition and 
covering a wide array of countires all over the world, the lot includes plenty of various 
topics as animals, sports, history and many more, all packed in glassines as delivered and 
the whole arranged in a large removal box. ** 1'000 (€ 890)
1840/1900ca: Interesting Lot hundreds used/unused classical stamps in mixed condition 
incl. Old German States with Baden Landpost, Bavaria with 1849 1 kr. black, later Cypher 
and Arms definitives, Bergedorf, Braunschweig, Bremen, Hamburg, Hannover, Helgoland, 
Oldenburg, Saxonia, Schleswig-Holstein, Thurn & Taxis, Württemberg, and Empire, 
Belgium with Medaillons, Bulgaria with first Santime set and later ovpt. definitives, postage 
due, Cyprus British precursor definitives, Denmark first Skilling definitives, Finland 1856 
kopeck definitives, later serpentine rouletted definitives up to 1 m., France 1949 Cérès 15 
c. green and 1 fr. carmine, Napoleon laureated 5 fr. grey, Bordeaux, postage due with 60 c. 
blue, French Colonies Cérès 25 c. in a strip of three, Great Britain Penny Black and Blue, 
Embossed stamps, 1880s Shilling definitives and £1 brown, British Offices in the Levant, 
Greece Large Hermes Heads, postage due, Iceland, Italy Papal States up to 50 baj., Naples, 
Parma, Sardinia with 1854 embossed definitives, Tuscany, Regno with postage due and PO's 
abroad, Luxemburg with Willem and Arms definitives, official stamps, Norway, Austria, 
Portugal, Romania, Russia with 1858 10 kop. imperf., Poland 1860 blue & carmine, San 
Marino, Sweden, Spain, Egypt with postage due, Brasil 1843 Bull's Eyes up to 90 r., China 
with Large and Small Dragons, Ceylon, Cape of Good Hope, Gambia up to 1 sh. green 
unused, Hawaii, Japan, Hongkong incl. cancellation interest, Labuan, Straits Settlements 
with 1867 ovpt. India definitives, 1882 10 c. block of four, Malaya states, Mauritius, Natal, 
India with 1854 Lithographed definitives, Dutch Indies, New South Wales, New Zealand, 
Persia, Australian States, USA with 1861 30 c. Washington, 1869 Shield & Eagle 30 c., 
1870 Perry 90 c. carmine, and Switzerland Zurich 6. An enormous amount of material 
which has to be studied. 2'500 (€ 2'225)

Europe & Overseas - Covers: Collections and Accumulations

1920/60: Lot several hundred picture postcards b/w and coloured, small and large sized and 
mostly used, incl. topographic views, art reproductions, animals, rural life and other topics, 
good to mixed condition and housed in two small boxes. 6 150 (€ 135)
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1940/60: Lot 130 covers and postcards, sent primarily from overseas countries such 
as Palestine, Canada, Peru, Cuba, Iran, Argentina, Marocco, India, Iraq, South Africa, 
Chile, Brasil, Venezuela, Australia (88) and from Eastern European countries such as 
Hungary, Poland, Czech Republic, Slovakia, Romania, Bulgaria and Yugoslavia (44) to the 
Liechtenstein stamp issuing administration. 6 150 (€ 135)
1890/1955ca: Lot 220 covers / cover fronts in mixed condition incl. Germany with parcel 
cards and WWI POW mail, France & Colonies, Turkey, Greece, Belgium, Luxemburg, 
Netherlands, Austria with Austrian Levant, Sweden, Italy, Romania with many coverfronts, 
Russia, Bulgaria, Ireland, Great Britain, Nigeria, India, Burma, Palestine, USA, Argentina, 
Saudi Arabia, and Manchuko regd. cover from Harbin to Switzerland. 6 150 (€ 135)
1920/80: Small selection with 25 covers Switzerland depicting first and special flights, 
plenty of ordinary or busines mail coming from Latin American countries, few items pre 
1920 as well as some other philatelic material, good to very mixed condition and housed in 
a small box. 6(6) 200 (€ 180)
1945/60ca: Lot 110 covers from Europe and overseas, all sent to the Liechtenstein postal 
administration. 6 200 (€ 180)
1857/1922: Covers/cards (7) with 1857 Ionian entire with hooded 'Cefalonia' datestamp in 
blue used to St. Maura, 1893 registered cover from Jerusalem to Gothenburg, Sweden; 1897 
cover from Singapore franked by 1892/99 3 c. carmine-rose and 5 c. brown to Stockholm, 
Canada 1898 Map 2 c. used on delightful illustrated envelope, New Zealand 1 d. on 1½ 
d. letter card up-rated with 1900 1½ d. chestnut used from 'Rata' to Upsala, Victoria with 
1896 ½ d. newspaper wrapper up-rated with ½ d. and 1 d. adhesives and used to Finland 
(Censored in Warsaw), 1900 registered cover to Ireland at 5½ d. rate from Stawell and 
1922 Australia cover with 1 d. red (2) and Roo 3 d. olive sent airmail to Geraldton, Western 
Australia. 6 200 (€ 180)
1880/1920ca: Lot nine postcards from New Zealand, Dutch Indies, Japan, Bombay and Aden 
as well as three covers from South Africa, Australia and Iran with shipmail cancellations 
incl. Piroscafo GIULIO CESARE on Australian stamp to the USA, B/M CORMORAN 
on Iran, Nave LIGURIA on Soerbaia postcard, Nave PIEMONTE on Bombay postcard to 
Bologna, and three cards from Aden all with R. Nave PIEMONTE to Napoli.
Provenance: Collection Del Bianco. 6 200 (€ 180)
1914/45: Lot some hundred cards and covers from various countries all over the world, 
mostly adressed to Switzerland and covering the periods WW 1 and WW 2, therefore 
nearly all bearing censor marks and/or censor labels from diff. civil or military authorities, 
arranged in a small box. 6(6) 200 (€ 180)
1880/1980: Lot some hundred covers, cards, picture postcards and postal stationery items 
covering various countries all over the world, mainly franked by small values and coming 
form daily or business mail, in additon a stockbook with modern used US material, mixed 
condition and arranged in a small box. 6 200 (€ 180)
1900/2000: Lot several hundred cards and covers from a wide array of countries all over the 
world incl. Switzerland, mainly small values on business or ordinary mail, modern FDC's 
and other products by the new issues department, average condition and housed in two 
Banana boxes. 6 200 (€ 180)
1960/80: Lot several hundred cards and covers from various Arctic and Antarctic missions, 
mainly from Russian polar stations, fewer from Argentina, Poland and some others, good 
condition and housed in total nine albums. 6 250 (€ 225)
1960/2000: Small dealer's stock several hundred cards and covers regarding Astrophilately, 
covering many space missions from the USA and the UdSSR, partly in quantities, in addition 
related documents and informations, housed in albums, small boxes and plastic organizers, 
good to mixed quality and the whole packed in al large removal box and in a Banana box. 250 (€ 225)
1900/2000: Lot several hundred covers, cards, picture postcards and postal stationery items, 
the latter used and unused and partly in quantities, represented are diff. contries incl. a large 
part of Italy and related areas, also some Brit. Colonies and countries located in America, 
inbetween also some single stamps can be found, good to mixed condition, housed in few 
albums, in envelopes and in small boxes, the whole arranged in a removal box. 6 250 (€ 225)
1880/1980: Small selection some hundred cards, covers and postal stationery items from 
various countries all over the world, mainly small items but also some better items can be 
found, partly in very mixed conditon, in addition a small collection of mint stamps from 
Finland after WW 2, housed in three albums and in a small box. 6 250 (€ 225)
1880/1920ca: Lot 40 covers in mixed condition incl. China (14) with two regd. Chinese 
covers from Lhasa Tibet to Nepal, Hong Kong (10) incl. 1899 stationery 4 cents to Vienna 
with handpainted junk, and ten postcards from the Russo-Japanese war, some used with Port 
Arthur I.J.P.O. cancellation. 6 300 (€ 265)
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1880/1920ca: Lot 37 covers / postcards in mixed condition with shipmail cancellations 
from USA, Canada and Europe to Italy incl. EROS, S/S SLEIPNER, Piroscafo Fiume-
Genova on Canadian stamps to Genova, S.S. OCEANIA in manuscript from USA to Trieste, 
Piroscafo ROANA on Canadian stamp to Verona, Nave LIGURIA in New Orleans, Nave 
FIERAMOSCA on Washington DC postcard to Livorno, or Piroscafo REX.
Provenance: Collection Del Bianco. 6 300 (€ 265)
1880/1980: Lot several hundred postal stationery items used/unused, incl. cards, envelopes 
and wrappers, partly uprated and mostly from European contries incl. a large number from 
Switzerland, good to very mixed condition, in addition some cards and covers taken from 
daily or business mail, a few loose stamps incl. a miniature sheet Luxembourg of 1921 (25x 
15 c carmine) as well as some other philatelic material, housed in three small boxes. 6(6) 300 (€ 265)
1900/2000c: Lot 70 covers worldwide incl. Japan 1912 telegram form to prince Waldemar 
of Prussia, India Hyderabad in combination with India, ovpt. PAKISTAN to Switzerland, 
1948 mixed franking KGVI& Gandhi on large business paper envelope Calcutta to Port 
Sudan, China 1980 Lhasa to Bhutan, Hongkong, French Indochina incoming taxed mail 
from India, Afghanistan 1939 Kabul to Istambul, Saudi Arabia, Haiti, and Ethiopia. An 
interesting selection. 6 300 (€ 265)
1900/80: Lot several hundred covers, cards, parcel cards and postal stationery items, mainly 
daily or business mail, few FDC's and other philatelic items from Austria, France and 
colonies, GB and colonies, Italy, Spain, Scandinavia, China, Egypt, Iran and many others, 
good to mixed condition, housed in three small boxes and the whole arranged in a removal 
box. 6(6) 400 (€ 355)
1853/99: Lot five selected better covers from France i.e.Thiers to Suze/Piemont (1), the 
Netherlands Roermond to Stockholm and Rotterdam to Ludwigshafen (2), Martinique Fort 
de France to Paris (1 - cert Boule l999) and USA  Numotion City to Fischingen/CH (1). 6 400 (€ 355)
1900/50ca: Lot 180 covers, primarily from Asia, but also from Africa and Australia incl. 
1940 Johore with seven examples of Sultan Ibrahim definitives, 1911 Malaya stationery 
Tiger 10 c. with add. 3 c. for registration, Klang to Singapur, India postcards, Japan, Burma, 
Pakistan, New South Wales 1903 sent registered to Triest, 1918 Lorenco Marques to Paris.  6 800 (€ 710)
1840/1972: Collection of primarily World Classic covers (53) with Great Britain 1840 1 d. 
black on cover, 1856 Crimean War cover franked by GB 1 d. red (3), USA with 1847 5 c. 
red brown off cover and used on cover from New York to Philadelphia, 1862/63 covers from 
Calcutta to Bordeaux with 'GB/1F 62½c.' accountnacy markings, Canada with 1857 Beaver  
3 d. on mourning cover, 1904 Grenada ½ d. stationery card taxed on arrival in Trinidad with  
1 d. Postage Due, 1864 and 1868 cover from Queensland franked at 6 d. rate to UK, 1873 
cover from Malta franked by GB 4 d. vermilion, Bermuda 1893  ½ d- blue stationery card to 
St. Croix up-rated with 1 d. rose, Western Australia 1854 first issue used, Russia with 1858 
cover from Tiflis to Wiesbaden, 1859 cover from St. Petersburg to Wiesbaden readdressed to 
Naples, Switzerland 1874 cover to USA franked by 50 c.,1938 Gilbert & Ellice cover etc. (65 
items). 6 1'000 (€ 890)
1878/1987: The collection of "Incoming Mail to Thailand" with covers/cards (130+) mainly 
addressed to Bangkok, including 1906 registered cover from Argentina, cards /cover (3) 
from Australia, 1893 cover and 1892/1905 cards from Austria (4), 1930 card from Brazil, 
1919 and 1936 covers from Canada, the earlier cover with 'Officially Resealed' label, card 
from Chile, 1914 red-band cover from China and multi-franked 1934 cover together with 
German and Russian P.O. usages, 1898/1907 usages from Denmark (6), 1905/07 cards from 
Egypt, covers from Germany from 1878, Great Britain with covers (incl. one from House of 
Commons) and cards, 1896 4 c. on 3 c. card from Hong Kong and others, India with covers 
and cards incl. one from Aden, Indo China with fine 1926 early airmail cover, cards from 
Japan (3), Italy and Vatican usages, 1894 card with MISSENT IN / INDIAN MAIL from 
Hungary and a cover, 1892 and 1916 cards from Mexico, 1907 from Natal, Netherlands 
Indies (3) and a card from Curacao, 1907 card from New Caledonia, 1895 up-rated card 
from Nicaragua, 1910 card from Peru, card from Portugal, 1930 card from Romania, 1909 
card from Russia, 1903 cards from Spain (2), 1893 up-rated card from Straits Settlements 
and covers, 1906 re-directed card with from Switzerland, 1940 postcard from Turkey, 1884 
cover and further cards from USA and Hawaii, Venezuela registered 1908 cover via London 
with three colour franking etc. even incl. a 'three country' Myslowitz franking, all to this 
difficult rare destination. Too much to describe, a marvellous 'lifetime' collection with 
viewing a pleasure and heartly recommended. 6 3'000 (€ 2'670)
Rocket mail 1931/37ca: Collection covers and labels, written up on pages incl. Australia 
4.12.1934 rocket launched from S.S. Cannobar, also from later years 1935/37 (18), Austria 
(10) with 28.10.1931 V8 test rocket, only 84 covers flown, Cuba (2), German Empire (4) 
with Zucker autograph, Italy (9), United Kingdom (4) from Brighton Sussex, Harris Western 
Isles and Lymington Hants, only 80 covers flown, France (2), India (7) with first rocket 
launch 3.10.1934 Island of Saugor, 1936 Chingripota to Malikpur, Yugoslavia (4) with 1945 
Jug I & Jug II, Benelux (8), and USA (6) with first Official Missile Mail. 6 3'000 (€ 2'670)
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1824/1970c.: Lot 40 documents, letters, photographs, maps, stocks, journals etc. from 
Albania, Bulgaria & Romania incl. 1825 Durazzo ship's papers and a group of secret 
documents from the Austrian embassy in Constantinople related to the 'Albania question'. 
To be studied to be appreciated. 150 (€ 135)
1900/45c.: Lot 60 documents, pictures, photographs, postcards, primarily from the 
Americas incl. a strong selection of Red Indian items with original photos of 1891 Sioux 
Indian delegation and Sitting Bull, European emigration, in addition Mexico revenues. To 
be studied. 6 150 (€ 135)
1880/1910c.: A nice selection of embossed advertisement etiquettes for the closure of 
envelopes as well as letters with illustrated letterheads, multi-colour advertisements from 
printing houses, in addition issue of 'La Plume' dedicated to Alfons Mucha (1897). 150 (€ 135)
1699/1921c.: Lot 30 large format documents maps, stocks, incl.  1699 description of the 
Mosqueto Indian Kingdom in Honduras, 1784 Bavaria official announcement, 1800 Armée 
di'Italie announcement, 1848/54 public announcements for the post steamers from Rome and 
the Papal States, 1907 death certificate Constantinople, 1918 German journal in Bucharest, 
1947 Greece civil war document, as well as Ship mail Lloyd Austriaco, Lloyd Triestino and 
Moreau timetables. Fine lot which has to be studied. 150 (€ 135)
Ship mail 1800/1940c.: Lot 40 documents and timetables incl. ship's papers from the 
Mediterranean and the Levant, Austrian Lloyd, Norddeutscher Lloyd, HAPAG, Bulgarian 
steamship company in Piraeus, Norway to Spitzbergen, Baltic Sea, emigrant vessels to 
New York, transatlantic mail, Danube ship mail Olteniza, many decorative items displaying 
sailboats and steamers. 6 150 (€ 135)
1650/1945c: Lot 160 documents, passports, invoices, exchanges, telegrams, correspondence, 
maps, posters, pamphlets, leaflets etc. worldwide, incl. 1650 Act for the Redemption of 
Captives taken by Turkisk, Moorish and other pirates, 1691 pamphlet in German language 
dealing with the wars against the French and the Turks, 1789 plan of the Temple of 
Resurrection in Jerusalem, 1821 Maroc correspondence, 1854/55 Greek journals as well as 
1917 German propaganda journal 'Journal de la Guerre'. 6 400 (€ 355)

Thematic Collections

Cosmos Topical collection 'Halley's Comet', a worldwide collection issued for the re-
appearance in 1986, primarily unmounted og issues, some commemorative covers in 
addition, in two albums. ** Offer (€ Gebot)
1965/2000: Collection several hundred first- und special flight covers regarding the active 
years of the CONCORADE AIRCARTS run by Air France and British Airways, nearly 
from and to all destinations served by the aircrafts, partly with pilot's signatures etc., good 
condition and housed in total 12 albums, also one folder with documents, newspaper clips 
and other informations up to the final crash at Paris airport in the year 2000. The whole 
arranged in a large box. 6 250 (€ 225)
1910/60: Large collection in three volumes 500 airmail covers and cards, worldwide 
collected from A as America to Yugoslavia, incl. early mail, many first and special flights, 
some Zeppelin usages noted together with some interesting frankings and usages. Some 
items slightly toned, but nevertheless a fine offer, viewing recommended. 6 1'200 (€ 1'070)

Literature

“Album des Fac-Similes” by the Union Philatelique de Geneve published in 1928. A fine 
reference work displaying practically at least one example of each of Fournier’s productions 
between 1910 and the early 1920s, partially in full or part sheets. The majority of these 
albums were dispersed when the facsimiles were sold country by country, a wonderful 
reference tool for an advanced philatelic library. This album lacks the first page with the 
book number, however it was the only example sold directly to the well known collector 
James Urquhart in Australia in 1929, Fournier price list added. 3'000 (€ 2'670)
“Album des Fac-Similes” by the Union Philatelique de Geneve published in 1928. This 
example is number “371” from only 475 produced. A fine reference work displaying 
practically at least one example of each of Fournier’s productions between 1910 and the 
early 1920s, partially in full or part sheets. The majority of these albums were dispersed 
when the facsimiles were sold country by country, a wonderful reference tool for an 
advanced philatelic library. 2'000 (€ 1'780)
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